

INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A

	PAGE
ABATEMENT, Taxes, local, flood damage	1272
ACCOUNTANTS, School districts, fourth class, compensation	653
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, Armed forces, officers of, authorized to take, spouses of members of armed forces, etc.	970
Officers, Italian-American World War Veterans of the United States, Inc., authorized to take	49
ADOPTION, Inheritance tax, rate, lineal descendants, adopted children	1525
ADVERTISING, Merchandise, intent not to sell, penalties	1200
Price, products, ophthalmic purposes, prohibited	1631
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON MENTAL HEALTH, Created, powers and duties	853
AERONAUTICS, Airport approach area, further defined, penalties	202
Civil air patrol, appropriations for, to Department, Military Affairs	1787
Commonwealth, conveyance, lease, real property, manufacturing, testing and experimenting	140
Operators, nonresidents, accidents, service of process	1081
State tax, aircraft, fuel use, imposition	1782
State tax, aircraft, liquid fuels used in	1776
AFFIDAVITS, Officers, Italian-American World War Veterans of the United States, Inc., authorized to take	49
AGRICULTURE, Cooperative associations, directors, elections, audits, amendment of articles, dissolution	597
Counties, appropriation, increase	1431
Counties, fair associations, appropriations	54
Crop plants, seed law, extended to	1433
Fireworks, use of, permits	1033
Ice milk, sale, powers, duties	1542
Liquid fuels, tax, reimbursements	1534
Seasonal crop workmen, special motor vehicle permits	726
AIRCRAFT, see AERONAUTICS	
AIR FORCE, United States, active duty, employes of Commonwealth, political subdivisions, leave of absence	1300
AIRPORTS, Approach areas, further defined	202
ALCOHOLISM, Philadelphia, municipal courts, jurisdiction	57
ALDERMEN, see JUSTICES OF THE PEACE	
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Additional law judge, Orphans' Court	1442

	PAGE
AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION, see CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
AMERICAN GOLD STAR MOTHERS, INC., Counties, third to eighth classes, use of meeting rooms	929
Meeting places, counties, cities, boroughs	931
AMERICAN LOYALTY DAY, Governor, proclamation, May first	146
AMUSEMENTS, see SPORTS	
ANTHRACITE MINE DRAINAGE COMMISSION, Allocation of funds	1389
ANTHRACITE MINE INSPECTORS' EXAMINING BOARD, Compensation increase	739
ANTIQUÉ MOTOR VEHICLES, Registration	1268
APPEALS, see CIVIL PROCEDURE	
APPROPRIATIONS, Agricultural extension work, counties, increase ...	1431
Celebration, Battle of Gettysburg and Lincoln's Address	1478
Cities, third class, police pension funds	853
Commonwealth, political subdivision, social security, referenda	1973
Commonwealth, school districts, payment of default rentals, use of	1043
Counties, second to eighth classes, authorized, county fairs	54
Surplus food, handling, etc.	43
Third to eighth classes, agricultural extension work	1431
Delaware River, improvement, cooperation with New Jersey, the United States	1271
Department, Commerce, industrial development	1911
Department, Commerce, slum clearance	1449
Department, Forests and Waters, conservation, camps for male youth	1803
Department, Forests and Waters, payments, forest reserves	1759
Department, Health, sanatorium, Pittsburgh	1662
Department, Highway, toll bridge construction, Washington County to Fayette County	1987
Department, Military Affairs, civil air patrol	1787
Department, Mines and Mineral Industries, administration, "Gas Operations Well-drilling and Coal Mining Act"	1915
Department, Mines, anthracite mine drainage	258
Department, Mines, Coal Research Board	1937
Department, Property and Supplies, acquisition, real property, Indiana State Teachers' College	1920, 1921, 1922
Acquisition, real property, Luzerne County	1369
Capitol Park extension	1471
Real property, acquisition, City of Nanticoke	1561
Real property, acquisition, Danville	1552
Real property, acquisition, Edinboro State Teachers' College	1927, 1930

	PAGE
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued	
Real property, acquisition, Lock Haven State Teachers' College	1933, 1934
Real property, acquisition, Retreat State Hospital	1582
Real property, acquisition, West Chester Borough	1384
Standards, buildings	2042
Department, Public Assistance, home nursing care	1573
Department, Public Instruction, compensation, faculty, administrators, State Teachers' College	1476
Sinking fund charges, rentals, etc., reimbursement, school districts	1315
Study, school administration	1937
Department, Welfare, operation, forest conservation camps	1803
Department, Welfare, survey, hospital, etc.	28
Great Lakes Commission, expenses	1333
House of Representatives, Chief Clerk, contingent expenses ...	1492
Joint State Government Commission, use of subsidence committee	1931
Legislative Reference Bureau, compilation laws relating to veterans	1923
Mines, flushing, use of, authorized	1322
Municipalities, from Motor License Fund, highway purposes ...	1944
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, maintenance, etc., Captain William Phillips' Rangers Memorial	2020
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, maintenance, Pennsylvania Farm Museum	1914
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority	1609
School Employes' Retirement Fund, payment, increase, retirement benefits	1993
Senate, House of Representatives, expenses, compensation of employes	31
Unexpended, reorganization of State Government, lapsed	23
ARBITRATION , Arbitrators' fees, payment by county	1279
Board of, appointment	270
ARCHERY , Fish, bow and arrow	1302
Game, hunting hours, fixed	243
ARMISTICE DAY , Changed to "Veterans' Day"	1347
ASSESSMENTS , see also TAXATION	
Boroughs, improvements, monthly payments	568
Changes, counties, notice to political subdivisions	1195
Counties, second class, certification to political subdivisions, appeals	1224
Second class, new buildings, time changed	882
Second class, notice, provisions changed	4
Third class, changes, notice to political subdivisions ...	1194
Fourth to eighth classes, changes, notice to political subdivisions	1193

	PAGE
ASSESSMENTS—Continued	
Fourth to eighth classes, counsel, appearance	589
Fourth to eighth classes, permanent records, time extended	110
Insurance companies, defraying expenses, committee on valuation of securities, continued	816
Local governments, appeals, refunds	917
School districts, first class, taxation, limitation	1559
School districts, second, third, fourth classes, extension of time for	1042
Townships, first class, after built property	248
ASSESSORS, Counties, fourth to eighth classes, compensation, increase ..	1350
ASSOCIATIONS, Joint county, township officers may form	609
ATHLETICS, see PENNSYLVANIA ATHLETIC CODE; SPORTS	
ATTORNEY GENERAL, Mentally ill, transportation support, reciprocal agreements with other states	725
AUCTIONEERS, Sale of school property, license requirement removed	650
AUDITOR GENERAL, Parolees, return of, contracts with other states, approval by	841
AUDITORS, Counties, eligibility for office, provisions changed	195
Counties, sixth, seventh, eighth classes, mileage, compensation fixed	206
School districts, joint, appointment	294
School districts, third and fourth classes, union districts, compensation increased	310
Townships, second class, reports	607
AUTHORITIES, Bonds of, security for licenses of investment companies	1527
Cities, second class, employes, pensions, benefits	990
Cities, second class A, boroughs, water supply discontinuance, nonpayment, sewer rentals	576
Contracts, school building projects, validation	1044
Easements, Commonwealth, sewage plants, lines	895
Eminent domain, damages, limitation of action	1366
General State, bonds, refunding purposes, issuance	1530
Borrowing power, increase	1761
Powers extended, improvements, State-aided universities	1634
Municipality, easements, grants authorized, Commonwealth, sewage plants, lines	895
Facilities, acquisition, approval of Public Utility Commission, elimination	729
Obligations, authorized investments for fiduciaries	1833
Powers, duties, extended to garbage, ashes, rubbish disposition	282
Rates, service, jurisdiction, common pleas court	671
Transit, membership	1690
Utilities, relocation, highways, contracts with Department, Highways	1907

	PAGE
AUTHORITIES—Continued	
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, created	1609
Port, counties, second class, created	1414
Redevelopment, bonds, requirements, changed	107
School districts, rentals, default, payment by State	1043
State Highway and Bridge, borrowing power increased	1908
State Public School Building, municipality, leases, school dis- tricts, standards of approval, changes	1669
Payments to, default, rental payments	582
Rentals, reimbursements, projects, approval of	1315
Use of school buildings, permitted	676
Water and Power Resources Board, contracts authorized	1490
AUTOMOBILES, see also MOTOR VEHICLES	
Department, Property and Supplies, transfer, child welfare service	1748
Sales, Department, Property and Supplies	1080
AUTOPSIES, Regulation of, authority for	1702
AVIATION, see AERONAUTICS	
B	
BAIT ADVERTISING, Advertising, intent not to sell, penalties	1200
BANKING, see also BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS	
Banks, banks and trust companies, title insurance companies, re- ports, payment of taxes	150
Branches, business places	920
Capital stock, taxes, payment, reports	153
Investments, liquidation, limitations on powers, use of deceptive names	1816
Investments, savings banks, regulated	1188
Merger, notice to fiduciaries	655
Mortgage investment funds	1867
Records, preservation of, microfilm, etc.	869
Taxation, State, shares of stock, reports, payment, time extended	841
BEAVER COUNTY, Bridge, toll, construction, Ohio River, Department, Highways	1899
Highway, State, route deleted	36
BIRTH RECORDS, Orphans' Court, jurisdiction	302
BLIND, Aids, services for, money available for, increase	1646
Assistance, increase	554
Guides, dogs, fees exemption	1290
Services to, increase; payments and donations to State Council for Blind	1647
BLUE KNOB STATE PARK, Department, Forests and Waters, real property, exchange	1351
BOARD OF PROPERTY ASSESSMENT, Counties, second class, ap- peals and reviews, members, qualifications	55
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, see STATE GOVERNMENT; Par- ticular boards, etc.	

	PAGE
BONDS, Boroughs, capital improvements	1373
Cities, third class, capital improvements, sewers, etc.	322
Constables, actions on, limitation	1186
Contractors, highways, equipment rentals	1375
Dogs, vicious, owners posting	569
Forfeited, use of, placing children	1380
General State Authority issuance, refunding purposes	1530
Guardians, incompetents' estates	1154
Investment companies, security for license, bonds of authorities	1527
Investments, Commonwealth, insured by Federal Government ..	1180
Legal investments, fiduciaries, obligations of International Bank for Reconstruction and Development	728
Municipalities, contracts, requirements, changed	271
Officers, employes, townships, first class, payment	563
Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission, provisions relating to, changes	1482
Redevelopment authorities, approval of, by Department, In- ternal Affairs, eliminated	107
School districts, payment, additional tax	1297
BONUS, Veterans, World War II, State, application date extended	126
BOROUGHES, see also MUNICIPALITIES	
Assessment, county, changes, notice to	1195
Authorities, water supply discontinuance, nonpayment of sewer rentals	576
Bonds, capital improvement	1373
Burgess, powers, tie or split vote	870
Burial grounds, maintenance	279
Councilmen, maximum compensation, increased	710
Highways, State, routes, changes, deletions	1874
Improvements, assessments, monthly payments	568
Incorporation, land subdivision, capital reserve funds, delegates, expenses	874
Land subdivision improvement encumbrances, release	1406
Ordinances, revision, consolidation, codification, procedure	916
Powers, impounding motor vehicles, clarification	879
Property, purchase, payments, time extended	881
Records, photostated, microfilmed, printed, validation	61
Taxation, mill rate increase	1583
BOW AND ARROW, Fish, killing with	1302
Game, hunting with, hours fixed	1302
BOXING, see SPORTS	
BRIDGES, see also HIGHWAYS	
Delaware Port Authority, erection, toll	830
State, relocation, removal of utilities, adjustment of costs	848
Toll bridge, construction, Department, Highways, Washington County to Fayette County	1987
Toll, construction, Department, Highways, Beaver County, Ohio River	1899

INDEX TO LAWS.

2131

	PAGE
BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP, Susquehanna County, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance	265
BUCKINGHAM TOWNSHIP, Bucks County, real property, Common- wealth, conveyance	1284
BUDGET PLANNING BUSINESS, Prohibited	755
BUDGETS, Institution districts, counties, third to eighth class, notice ..	662
School districts, joint, meetings, officers	295
School districts, revision	1948
BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS, Branches, business places ..	925
Investments, payment of trustee accounts, transfer of shares ...	696
Meetings, board of directors	884
Share accounts, death of trustee, payment to beneficiary	660
BUILDINGS, Commonwealth, standards, Department, Property and Supplies	2042
BURGESSES, Payments to, receipts	290
BURIAL, Boroughs, grounds, maintenance	279
Cemeteries, improvement, quarter sessions court jurisdiction ...	1187
Institution districts, costs, increase	1735
BUSES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
BUTLER TOWNSHIP, Adams County, real property, conveyance, Commonwealth	705

C

CALIFORNIA, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition	716
CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, use of	716
CAMERON COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance, lease	140
Highway, State, established, State-owned lands	139
CAMP SHAND, Department, Property and Supplies, conveyance to Pennsylvania Game Commission	1672
CAMPS, Conservation, male youths, delinquents	1803
CAPITAL STOCK, Tax, State, banks, savings, payment, reports	153
CAPITAL STOCK AND FRANCHISE TAX, Corporations, domestic, computation, payment, due date	1703
Manufacturing exemptions postponed	643
	1285
CAPITOL PARK EXTENSION, Commonwealth, real property, acquisi- tion, appropriation	1471
CAPTAIN WILLIAM PHILLIPS' RANGERS MEMORIAL, Common- wealth, acquisition, Bedford County	2020
CEMETERIES, Boroughs, maintenance of	279
Improvement, quarter sessions court, jurisdiction	1187
CERTIFIED MAIL, Commonwealth, liens, revival, notice by	1528
Motor vehicle violations, summary proceedings, notice by	278

	PAGE
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, Compensations, school districts, fourth class	653
CHARITIES, Federal Estate tax, apportionment, bequests to, excluded State tax, inheritance, transfers to, exemption	1559 1757
CHATTEL MORTGAGES, Assignment, release, etc., indexing, fees, penalties	931
CHATTEL PAPER, Investments in, Building and Loan Association ...	696
CHILDREN, see also SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
Adopted, lineal descendants, inheritance tax, rate changed	1525
Deserted, action for support of	878
Imported into Pennsylvania, forfeited bonds, use of, Department, Welfare	1380
Mentally retarded, treatment, Department, Welfare, Luzerne County	1369
Nonresident, acceptance, school districts	1065
Nonresident, transportation, school districts	1066
Public assistance, eligibility, changes	1292
School districts, reimbursement, inmates, institutions, nonresident	1048
Support of parents, non-liability, deserted ten years	660
Veterans, armed conflict, Scotland School for Veterans' Children	846
CHILD WELFARE SERVICE, Automobiles, transfer, Department, Property and Supplies	1748
CHIROPODY, State Board of Chiropody Examiners, created	1202
CHIROPODY ACT OF 1956, Practice of chiropody regulated, license, fees, etc.	1206
CHIROPRACTORS, Licensure, qualifications changed, manual therapy	1636
Licensure, regulations changed	272
State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, members, qualifications	587
CHURCHES, Townships, first class, special police, traffic	568
CIGARETTES, Tax, State, levy on consumer	1557
State, special disaster fund	561
State, veterans' organizations, exemptions	803
CITIES, see also CITIES OF PARTICULAR CLASSES; MUNICIPALITIES	
Junk dealers, stolen goods, evidence	1432
State highways, routes, changes, deletions	1829
CITIES, FIRST CLASS, see also PHILADELPHIA	
Contracts, public parks, railroad purposes	1551
Delinquent taxpayers, list, publication	1572
Employes, retirement, school service credit	1905
Mortgages, satisfaction	1280
Ordinances, debts, authorized or increased, notice	190, 192
Prisoners, commitment, transfer of, to certain institutions	829
Prothonotary, Register of Wills, Saturday, closing of office	1853
Real property, tax, nonpayment, sale	1274

	PAGE
CITIES, FIRST CLASS—Continued	
Real property, zoning, classification, use of, sales regulated	288
Registration, offices, limitations removed	1746
School districts, first class, conveyance etc. to	651
School districts, first class, pensions, credit for school service ...	885
State highways, routes, deleted, changed	1554, 1871
Traffic violations, enforcement procedure	1740
CITIES, FIRST CLASS, PERMANENT REGISTRATION ACT, Commissioner, compensation	1179
CITIES, SECOND CLASS, Authorities, employes, benefits, pensions ..	990
Authorities, water supply discontinuance, nonpayment of sewer rentals	576
Contracts, public parks, railroad purposes	1551
Department heads, directors, compensation, limitations removed	716
Employes, former, employed by libraries, retirement rights	292
Pensions, increase	983
Pensions, maximum, minimum, contributions	314
Fences, barbs, regulation	720
Firemen, cities, second class, benefits changed	1681
Pension benefits	981
Pension benefits changed	206
Pensions, computation and payments	717
Withdrawal, service increment contributions	1439
Land subdivision improvement, encumbrances, release	1403
Parking facilities, acquisition, operation, authorized, limitations	708
Police magistrates, compensation, limitation removed	313
Police, pension benefits	979
Pensions, contributions, eligibility	210
Withdrawal, service increment contributions	1440
Printing, responsible bidders, requirement	1995
Registration, personal, permanent	62
Streets, taking over by State; indebtedness authorized	677
Traffic violations, enforcement procedure	1740
Treasurer, delinquent taxes, collection, personnel changes	572
Water department established	5
CITIES, SECOND CLASS A, Authorities, water supply, discontinuance, nonpayment of sewer rentals	576
Mayor, controller, councilmen, appointed officers, salaries, increase	1870
Registration, personal, permanent	62
Traffic violations, enforcement procedure	1740
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, Appropriations, recreation purposes	654
Board of Health, members, qualifications	1490
Employes, social security, benefits, allowances	1971
Social security, contributions, credits	1966
Suspension	51

	PAGE
CITIES, THIRD CLASS—Continued	
Firemen, hours of service	1311
Forests, watersheds, regulations	1639
Land subdivision improvement, encumbrances, release	1401
Police pension funds, appropriations to	853
Police, pension funds, increment withdrawals	723
Real Estate Tax Sales Law, within provisions of	155
Registration, personal, permanent	62
Reports, department directors, to account and finance department	653
Sewers, improvement, revenue bonds	322
Taxation, millage increase	1283
CIVIL AIR PATROL, Department, Military Affairs, expenditures, appropriation	1787
Vehicles, fees, exemption, penalties	585
CIVIL DEFENSE, State Council, appropriation, special disaster relief fund	561
Lieutenant Governor, member of, duties and powers extended, compensation for injuries	553
Rules and regulations	1301
CIVIL PROCEDURE, see also COURTS	
Actions on constables, bonds, limitation	1186
Aircraft operators, accidents, service of process	1081
Appeals, assessments, counties, second class	1224
Appeals, motor vehicle, suspension, operating privileges, Superior Court	1850
Arbitration, appointment of members	270
Arbitrators' fees, payment by county	1279
Assessment hearings, counties, fourth to eighth classes, appearance, counsel	589
Assessment hearings, counties, fourth to eighth classes, solicitors	589
Chattel mortgages, foreclosure	931
Compacts, interpleader, different jurisdiction	1584
Counties, second class, assessments, appeals, County Court of Allegheny County	836
Courts, common pleas, jurisdiction, authorities, rates and service	671
Divorce, libellant, residence requirements changed	606
Judgment lien, Commonwealth notice, certified mail	1528
Justice of the peace, jurisdiction, increase	817
Limitation of action, eminent domain, damages	1366
Magistrates, except Philadelphia, civil actions, jurisdiction increased to \$300	276
Partition, Orphans' Court Partition Act of 1917, repealed	1006
Suits against resident debtors, foreign jurisdictions, prohibited ..	1852
Summary proceedings, Vehicle Code violations, notice by certified mail	278
Superior Court, jurisdiction	1540
Support proceedings, non-support, children	878

	PAGE
CIVIL PROCEDURE—Continued	
Trespass actions, appeals, judgments, under \$100, magistrates, limitations	1626
Vehicles, accidents, nonresidents, process	1068
CIVIL SERVICE, Cities, second class, school guards, excluded, detectives, additional classes	
Cities, third class, employes, suspension	51
Veterans, armed conflict, preferences	804
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance, lease	
State highways, routes, added, changed	138
COAL, see MINES AND MINING	
COAL RESEARCH BOARD, Created, Department of Mines, powers, duties	
	1937
CODES, Administrative (1929 P. L. 177), amendments	
866, 992, 1080, 1202, 1216, 1302, 1310, 1387, 1392, 1394, 1443, 1467, 1638, 1646, 1647, 1692, 1915, 1937, 2042	
Banking (1933 P. L. 624), amendments	655, 920, 1188, 1816, 1867
Borough (1927 P. L. 519), amendments	61, 279, 568, 710, 870, 874, 881, 916, 1373, 1406, 1583
Building and Loan Association (1933 P. L. 457), amendments, 696, 884, 925	
Cities, Third Class (1931 P. L. 932), amendments	51, 322, 653, 654, 723, 853, 1283, 1311, 1401, 1490, 1639, 1966
Counties, Third to Eighth Class, adoption	323
Amendments	929, 975, 976, 977, 1039, 1352, 1431, 1539, 1580
County (1929 P. L. 1278), amendments	43, 54, 595
County, Second Class (1953, P. L. 723), amendments	21, 111, 284, 592, 838, 880, 909, 987, 1299, 1353, 1481, 1532, 1745, 1996
Dog Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 522), amendments	569, 1290
Election (1937 P. L. 1333), amendments	1019, 1091, 1308
Estates Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 100), amendment	1073
Fiduciaries Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 512), amendments	1084, 1853
Fiduciaries Investment Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1828), amend- ments	728, 868, 1190, 1833
Fiscal (1929 P. L. 343), amendments	150, 285, 943, 1218
Fish (1925 P. L. 448), amendments	50, 280, 290, 580, 1181, 1302, 1313
Game (1937 P. L. 1225), amendments	243, 287, 720, 1185, 1736, 1906
Insurance Company Law (1921 P. L. 682), amendments	52, 807, 936, 941, 1046
Insurance Department Act (1921 P. L. 789), amendments	813, 816, 1328
Intestate Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 80), amendment	1037
Liquor (1951 P. L. 90), amendments	966, 1077, 1078, 1508, 1587, 1743
Mental Health Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 533), amendments	1291, 1370, 1374, 1897

	PAGE
CODES—Continued	
Military Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1903), amendment	1664
Nonprofit Corporations (1933 P. L. 289), amendments .818, 948, 1391, 1834	
Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments .6, 191, 204, 657, 755, 1200, 1382, 1383	
Pennsylvania Athletic, Adoption	531
Amendments	1383, 1693
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 30), amendments	43, 294, 295,
298, 299, 300, 301, 309, 310, 319, 320, 582, 583, 649, 650, 651, 653, 676,	
704, 839, 910, 1028, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1048, 1062, 1065, 1066, 1067,	
1178, 1297, 1309, 1315, 1356, 1459, 1537, 1653, 1665, 1669, 1672, 1681,	
1926, 1948, 2013, 2018	
Public Utility Law (1937 P. L. 1053), amendment	1902
State Highway Law (1945 P. L. 1242), amendment . .677, 848, 1375, 1907	
Townships, First Class (1931 P. L. 1206), amendments	56,
248, 251, 563, 568, 602, 609, 974, 1405	
Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 103), amendments,	
154, 214, 249, 607, 1307, 1323, 1407, 1898, 2021	
Tractor (1929 P. L. 1005), amendment	1836
Uniform Commercial (1953 P. L. 3), amendment	1641
Vehicle (1929 P. L. 905), amendments	37, 47, 189, 225, 244, 253, 261,
276, 278, 574, 585, 596, 726, 805, 815, 879, 890, 1002, 1010, 1225, 1268,	
1273, 1276, 1278, 1502, 1504, 1538, 1577, 1640, 1740, 1769, 1850, 1900,	
1940, 1999	
Wills Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 89), amendment	1070
COLD SPRINGS MILITARY RESERVATION, Department, Property, and Supplies, conveyance to Pennsylvania Game Commission	1672
COLONIAL COMPOUNDS, Development, Germantown, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1446
COMIC BOOKS, Obscene, sale regulated, penalties	1997
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL REORGANIZATION, Created, powers and duties	256
COMMISSIONER, MENTAL HEALTH, Department of Welfare, powers, duties	853
COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, Philadelphia instruments, recording of	303
COMMISSIONS, see also JOINT STATE GOVERNMENT COMMIS- SION	
Interstate cooperation, member of, number increased	195
One-hundredth anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg and Lincoln's Gettysburg Address, created	1478
COMMODITIES, Sales, regulations, enforcement provisions, clarifica- tion	1529
COMMON PLEAS, see COURTS	

	PAGE
COMPACTS, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, State of New Jersey, dams, water supply, Delaware River	216
Great Lakes Basin, ratified	1333
Interpleader, claimants, different jurisdictions, other states and territories	1584
Interstate, juveniles, authorized	955
COMPENSATION, see also UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION	
Anthracite Mine Inspectors' Examining Board, increase	739
Assessors, counties, fourth to eighth classes, increase	1350
Auditors, counties, sixth, seventh, eighth classes, fixed	206
Auditors, union districts, and third and fourth class school dis- tricts, increase	310
Bituminous Mine Inspectors' Examining Board, increase	742
Certified public accountants, school districts, fourth class	653
Civil defense volunteers, accidental injury	553
Clerks of courts, deputies, Philadelphia, salaries fixed	722
Commissioners, city, Philadelphia, salary, increase	312
Commissioners, controllers, counties, second class, officers of institution district	754
Controller, township, first class	563
Councilmen, boroughs, compensation, maximum increase	710
Decedents, payments to family, increase	1853
Department heads, cities, second class, limitations removed ...	716
District Attorney, Philadelphia, salary fixed	312
District Attorneys, counties, sixth class, changes	711
Election officers, counties, first and second class, increase	1308
Employees, State, payment every other week	1387
Examining Board, anthracite mines, increase	736
Governor, judges, officers, employes of Commonwealth, salaries	1959
Legislators, annual sessions, fixed, expense and clerical allowance, increased	127
Magistrates, clerical allowance, expenses	275
Mine inspectors, increase	743
Miners' Examining Board, anthracite mines, increased	733
Miners' Examining Board, bituminous, increase	740
Mines, electrical inspectors, salary increase	731
Mines, first aid, rescue instructors, crew chiefs, increase	730
Mining, bituminous, board of examiners, committee of six, in- crease	737
Officers, cities, second class A, increased	1870
Counties second class, increase	909
Counties, sixth to eighth classes	1580
Employes, General Assembly, increase	31
Police, counties, second class, fixed by salary board	284
Police magistrates, cities, second class, limitation removed	313
Prothonotaries, deputies, Philadelphia, minimum salaries	1869

	PAGE
COMPENSATION—Continued	
Registration commissioners, cities, first class	1179
School directors, mileage, expenses	1040
School directors, out-of-State meetings, mileage, expenses	1041
School districts, employes, minimum salaries, increments	1948
Professional employes, sickness, injury	309
Second, third, fourth classes, employes, taxing power for payment of	839
Teachers, retirement allowances	794
Scotland School for Veterans' Children, faculty, administrators	306
Sheriffs, mileage, fees, costs	900
State employes, minimum retirement allowances	798
State teachers' colleges, administrators, faculty	1473
Treasurers, counties, third to eighth classes	1539
Veterans, World War II, application date extended	126
CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS	2053
CONDITIONAL SALES, Sales made prior to July 1, 1954, filing, in- dexing, records, cancellation, etc.	1147
CONNELLSVILLE, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition ..	254
CONNELLSVILLE STATE HOSPITAL, Real property, Commonwealth, acquisition, use of	254
CONSERVATION CAMPS, Male youth delinquents	1803
CONSTABLES, Bonds, actions on, limitation	1186
Office of, incompatible with office of justice of the peace and aldermen	1382
CONSTITUTION, Employes, public schools, retirement benefits, con- forming to Article III, section 11	794
Employes, State, retirement benefits, conforming to Article III, section 11	798
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, Absentee voting	2055
Corporation, private, stock increase	2057
Retirement, increases	2055
Taxation, forest reserves	2056
Veterans' compensation, debt increase	2057
CONSUMERS SALES TAX ACT, Penal, collection provisions, ex- tended	551
CONTRACTS, Counties, third, fourth, fifth classes, prisons, expenditures, advertising	707
Highways, bridges, State bonds, equipment, rental	1375
Redevelopment authorities, approval by local governments	107
CONTROLLERS, Counties, second class, compensation as officer, insti- tution district	754
Townships, first class, compensation	563
CONVALESCENT HOMES, Licenses, fees, Department of Welfare ...	1460

	PAGE
CONVEYANCE, see REAL PROPERTY	
CONVEYOR BELTS, Mines, regulations, penalties	1395
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS, Agriculture, directors, audits, amend- ment of articles, dissolution	597
CORONERS, Counties, second class, fees, increase	947
CORPORATE NET INCOME TAX ACT, Reenacted, amended, ex- tended	609
CORPORATION INCOME TAX LAW, Reenacted, amended, extended Taxation, State, gross receipts, increase, penalties	1682
CORPORATIONS, Banking, title insurance companies, shares of stock, tax, reports, payment, time extended	841
Foreign, real property, conveyances, validated	197
Investment, licenses, authority bonds, valid security	1527
Nonprofit, assets, transfer, trusts	948
Dental service, incorporation	818
Dental services, powers, duties, organization	819
Investments, keeping authorized	1834
Religious, meetings, notice	1391
Religious, trust funds, investments	1661
Taxation, capital stock and franchise, computation, payment, due date	1703
Capital stock and franchise, manufacturing exemptions postponed	643, 1285
State, net income, increased, gross receipts, determina- tion	1247
COSTS, Prosecutions, game commissions, payment of	720
COUNTIES, see also COUNTIES OF A PARTICULAR CLASS; MU- NICIPALITIES	
Appropriations, surplus food, handling, etc.	43
Arbitrators' fees, payment by	1279
Assessments, changes, notice to political subdivisions	1195
Fourth to eighth classes, changes, notice to political subdivisions	1193
Fourth to eighth classes, hearings, special counsel au- thorized, appearance	589
Fourth to eighth classes, uniform records, time extended	110
Assessors, fourth to eighth classes, compensation, increase	1350
Auditors, county commissioners, treasurers, eligibility for office, provisions changed	195
Federal forest reserves, payment, Commonwealth	1064
Health Department employes, retirement, rights regulated	1676
Health Department employes, State Employes Retirement As- sociation, membership	1674
Institution district, farm products, property, sale	1020
Liens, claims, judgments, reinstatement	273

	PAGE
COUNTIES—Continued	
Prisons, expenses, payment	707
Recorder of Deeds, real property, transferee, post office address ..	3
Records, microfilm, destruction of originals	1145
Regional planning commission, creation authorized	1845
Second to eighth classes, appropriations, county fairs	54
Deceased service persons, armed conflicts	595
Firemen training schools, expenditures, limitation	1574
Sheriffs' costs, fees, mileage	900
Tax Claim Bureau, lien certificate, fees increased, sale proceeds, distribution, notices	40
Tax sales, land, redemption	44
Third to eighth classes, agriculture extension work, appropriations	1431
American Gold Star Mothers, Inc., meeting rooms	929
Auditors, reports, depositories of county funds	1039
Compensation, certain officers	1580
Institution districts, fiscal affairs, regulated	662
Laws relating to, codified	323
Planning Commission, plans	977
Real property, drainage, systems, additional powers	1352
Treasurer, salary, determination, method	1539
Veterans, armed conflict, benefits	976
Veterans, armed conflict, monuments, collection of data	975
Townships, first class, officers, joint county associations	609
Treasurers, tax sales, notice, clarification	46
Veterans, armed conflict, decrees and certificates, free copies ...	847
COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS, Election officers, compensation	1308
Italian-American War Veterans of the United States, Inc., collec- tion, veteran data	203
Real property, vacant, subject to tax liens, sale of	1196
Service personnel, definition, includes service in an armed conflict	884
Veterans, armed conflict, "deceased service persons"	591
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Assessment, new buildings, time for, changed	882
Assessments, certification, appeals	1224
Assessments, notice provisions changed	4
Board of Assessments, Appeals and Reviews, qualifications of members	55
Clerk of court, fees	949
Commissioners, controllers, officers of institution districts, com- pensation	754
Coroners, fees, increase	947
County commissioners, eligible to hold other offices	21
Election officers, compensation	1308
Forfeited recognizances, repayments, liens, satisfaction	838
Jurors, transfers, assignment	1377
Municipal, township employes, health departments, retirement systems	1532
Officers, compensation, increase	909

	PAGE
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS—Continued	
Planning Commission, additional powers and duties, transit and traffic	880
Planning commissions, county, regional, funds, acceptance authorized	1745
Police, compensation, fixed by salary board	284
Port authorities created, powers, duties	1414
Printing, responsible bidder, requirements	1996
Prothonotaries, fees	1049
Real property, drainage systems, additional powers	1353
Recorders, fees	1059
Retirement, benefits, changed	111
Tax, assessments, appeal to County Court of Allegheny	836
Taxation, real property, exclusions, clarifications	1924
Veterans, armed conflict, collection of data, monuments	1481
Veterans, armed conflict, "deceased service person"	592
COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS, Assessments, changes, notice to political subdivisions	1194
Employes, retirement, reinstatement	1489
Employes, transfers to 1/80 class, retirement at death	691
Prisons, wardens, deputies, etc., powers	1038
Retirement benefits, armed conflict veterans	594
COUNTIES, FOURTH CLASS, Orphans Court, fees and costs,	1305
Prisons, wardens, deputies, etc., powers	1038
Register of wills, fees and costs	1305
Retirement, contributors, voluntary, after twenty-five years' service, death	680
COUNTIES, FIFTH CLASS, Prisons, wardens, deputies, etc., powers ..	1038
Retirement, voluntary, twenty-five years' service, death	684
COUNTIES, SIXTH CLASS, Auditors, mileage, compensation fixed ...	206
District attorneys, salary changes	711
Officers, employes, compensation	1580
Retirement, voluntary, twenty-five years' service, death	684
COUNTIES, SEVENTH CLASS, Auditors, mileage, compensation fixed	206
Officers, employes, compensation	1580
Retirement, voluntary, twenty-five years' service, death	684
COUNTIES, EIGHTH CLASS, Auditors, mileage, compensation fixed	206
Officers, employes, compensation	1580
Retirement, voluntary, twenty-five years' service, death	684
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Counties, second class, eligible to hold other offices	21
COUNTY FAIRS, Appropriations, counties, second to eighth classes ...	54
COURTS, see also CIVIL PROCEDURE; CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Boroughs, burial grounds, maintenance, approval of	279
Children, deserted, nonsupport, action	878

	PAGE
COURTS—Continued	
Cities, third class, millage increase, petition to	1283
Clerks, oyer and terminer, quarter sessions, counties, second class	949
Common pleas, counties, second class, jurors, transfer, assignment	1377
Jurisdiction, authorities, rates and service	671
Miners' Examining Board, members, appointment by, anthracite mines	733
County, Allegheny County, assessment, appeals to	836
Municipal, Philadelphia, jurisdiction, alcoholics	57
Municipalities, taxation, court approval	673
Orphans, birth records, jurisdiction, clarified	302
Orphans' Court Partition Act of 1917, repealed	1006
Orphans, fees and costs	1306
Fees, counties, fourth class	1305
Fifth judicial district (Allegheny County), additional judge	1442
Jurisdiction, incompetents' estates	1022
Separate, costs, established by	1154
Parole, probation powers, limitations, drugs, violations	1307
Powers, trusts, "Estates Act of 1947"	1809
Prisoners, cities, first class, commitment, transfer of, to certain institutions	1073
Quarter sessions, jurisdiction, cemeteries, improvement	829
Records, county, microfilm, destruction of originals	1187
Superior, jurisdiction	1145
Surveyors, fence viewers	1540
Superior, jurisdiction	1371
CRIMES, Advertising, merchandise, intent not to sell, penalties	1200
Comic books, obscene, sales regulated, penalties	1997
Knives, switch-blade, concealed	1383
Knives, switch-blade, sale of	1382
Refrigerators, ice boxes, abandonment, failure to remove doors, penalties	6
Salk polio vaccine, sale, violations	657
Telephone calls, emergency, obstruction, penalties	191
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Arrest on view, police, Vehicle Code violations	1740
Courts, limitations, powers, parole, probation, drug violations ..	1809
Evidence, receiving stolen goods, junk dealers	1432
Mentally ill, indictments	1370
Prosecution, Game Commission, payment of costs	720
Violations, Vehicle Code, arrest on view	225
CROP PLANTS, Seed laws, extended to include	1433

D

DAMAGES, Eminent domain, municipalities, limitation of action	1366
DAMS, Delaware River, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, State of New Jersey, Compact	216
Department, Forests and Waters, funds, use for	865
DANGEROUS DRUG ACT OF 1955, Enacted	913
DANVILLE BOROUGH, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Danville State Hospital	1552
DANVILLE STATE HOSPITAL, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition	1552
DEBTORS, Commonwealth residents, suits against, foreign jurisdictions, prohibited	1852
DEBTS, Budget planning business prohibited	755
DECEDENT ESTATES, see also FIDUCIARIES; INHERITANCE TAX	
Fiduciaries Act, revised and changed	1084
Payments to family, wages, salaries, pensions, increase	1853
Spouse's allowance, procedure, etc.	1037
DEDICATION, Real property, public purposes, townships, first class, acceptance	602
DELAWARE PORT AUTHORITY, Toll bridge, erection, etc.	830
DELAWARE RIVER, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, compact, State of New Jersey, dams, water supply	216
Improvement, cooperation with New Jersey, United States, appropriation	1271
DENTAL SERVICES, Corporations, nonprofit, incorporation	818
Corporations, nonprofit, organization, powers, duties	819
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE, Commercial feeds, sale, distribution, powers, duties	1788
Dogs, vicious, keeping of, regulated	569
Fertilizer law, powers, duties	1795
Poultry technicians, pullorum tests, licenses	1429
San Juan rabbits, importation prohibited	550
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE, Industrial development, appropriation	1911
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, powers, duties	1609
Powers, planning programs, transferred to	887
State Planning Board, functions of, transferred to	
State Planning Board, housing and redevelopment functions, transferred to	1449
DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS, Blue Knob State Park, real property, exchange	1351
Conservation camps, male youths, powers, duties	1803
Conveyance to Erie, city, Canal Basin	1942
Exchange, real property, Fort Washington Park	296

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS—Continued	
Flood control, dams, conservation, recreation, Oil and Gas Lease Fund	865
Payments, increase, forests, Federal and State, appropriation ..	1759
Real property, conveyance to Philadelphia Cricket Club, Montgomery County	1741
Real property, leasing, Philadelphia, parking	1216
Water and power resources, contracts with authorities, authorized	1490
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH, Diseases, prevention, control, blood tests	1510
Institutions, care, treatment, tuberculosis, persons suffering from, suspects	1435
Pittsburgh, sanatorium, appropriation	1662
Powers, duties, dangerous drugs	913
Powers, duties, tuberculosis sanatoria	1394
Public health, training, State and municipal employes	1392
Regulations, promulgation, subject to "Administrative Agency Law"	1692
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, Bonds, equipment rentals	1375
Bridge toll, construction, Beaver County, Ohio River	1899
Bridge, toll, Washington County, Fayette County	1987
Construction, relocation, utilities, contracts, municipal authorities	1907
Grants by, to Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission, validated	713
Payments to municipalities, highway purposes	1944
DEPARTMENT, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, Bonds, redevelopment authorities, approval by, eliminated	107
Easements, Commonwealth, authorities, municipalities, sewage plants, lines	895
Well drillers, licenses, powers, duties	1840
DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE, Department, Welfare, functions of, transfer to	2048
Pennsylvania Fair Employment Practice Commission, attorneys, appointment	1354
Prisoners, county to State institutions, transfer	263
DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Advisory board, problems of older workers, created	1443
Emergency lighting, sprinkler, fire alarm systems, inspection ..	1467
Pennsylvania Fair Employment Practice Commission created; powers, duties	744
DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS, Expenditures, appropriation, civil air patrol	1787
DEPARTMENT, MINES, Coal Research Board created; powers, duties	1937
Conveyor belts, powers, duties	1395
Powers, duties, waste disposal areas	1436
DEPARTMENT, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Department, Mines, name changed to	1915

INDEX TO LAWS.

2145

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Automobiles, sales ..	1080
Automobiles, transfer, child welfare service	1748
Buildings, standards, report to next General Assembly; appropriation	2042
Conveyance, City of Erie, public purposes	1943
Conveyance to Pennsylvania Game Commission, Cold Springs Military Reservation	1672
Printing, proceedings, Society of 28th Division, A.E.F.	241
Real property, acquisition, Capitol Park extension	1471
Acquisition, City of Nanticoke	1561
Acquisition, Connellsville State Hospital	254
Acquisition, Danville State Hospital	1552
Acquisition, Edinboro State Teachers' College	1927
Acquisition, Indiana State Teachers' College	1920
	1921
	1922
Acquisition, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania Farm Museum	1914
Acquisition, Lock Haven State Teachers' College	1933
	1934
Acquisition, Luzerne County	1369
Acquisition, Newport Township, Luzerne County	1582
Acquisition, Pittsburgh	1662
Acquisition, West Chester State Teachers' College	1384
Conveyance, Beaver County	1865
Conveyance, Borough of Honesdale	269
Conveyance, Bridgewater Township	265
Conveyance, East Norriton Township	724
Conveyance, Greene Township	266
Conveyance, lease, Cameron, Clearfield, Elk Counties .	140
Conveyance, Middletown Township School District, Delaware County	1873
Conveyance, Slippery Rock Township, Slippery Rock Borough	584
Conveyance, Uniontown, city	268
Conveyance, West Goshen Township	946
Sale, lease, King of Prussia Inn	265
Surplus Property Disposal Division, transfer to, from Department, Public Instruction	2051
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, see also SCHOOL DISTRICTS; STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION	
Appropriation, school administration study	1937
Driver-education, expenses, limitations changed	1653
Functions, transfer to Department, State	2047
Repairs, improvements, schools, approval of	651
Surplus, Property Disposal Division, transfer to Department, Property and Supplies	2051

	PAGE
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE, see also FISCAL CODE; MOTOR VEHICLES	
Insurance, purchase authorized	1553
State Athletic Commission, transfer from, to Department, State	2049
DEPARTMENT, STATE, Department, Public Instruction functions, transfer to	2047
State Athletic Commission, transfer to, from Department, Revenue	2049
DEPARTMENT, WELFARE, Bonds, forfeited, use of, dependent children	1380
Convalescent homes, licenses, fees, etc.	1460
Functions of, transfer to Department, Justice	2048
Juveniles, powers and duties	1302
Male youth, conservation camps, powers, duties	1803
Mental health program, expanded	853
Mentally ill, transportation, support, interstate	725
Real property, acquisition, Luzerne County, mentally retarded children	1369
DETECTIVES, Cities, second class, additional classes created	147
DIABETICS, Ice cream, artificially sweetened, sale of, regulated	1092
DISASTER, see FLOODS	
DISEASE PREVENTION AND CONTROL LAW OF 1955, Enacted ..	1510
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, Counties, sixth class, salary changes	711
DIVORCE, Residence requirement for libellant changed	606
DOGS, Guide, blind persons, fees, exemption	1290
Vicious, keeping of, regulated	569
DOMESTIC RELATIONS, Divorce, residence requirements for libellant	606
DRIVER EDUCATION, School districts, reimbursement for, changed, Department, Public Instruction, expenses, limitations changed	1653
DRUGS, Dangerous, sale, possession regulated; penalties	913
Prescriptions for, oral, authorized; coca, spelling corrected	849
Sale, possession, penalties; parole, probation, court powers, limitation	1809

E

EAST NORRITON TOWNSHIP, Real property, conveyance Commonwealth to school district	724
EDINBORO, BOROUGH, Real property, acquisition, Commonwealth, Edinboro State Teachers' College	1927
EDINBORO STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition	1930
Real property, acquisition	1927
EDUCATION, see DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION; SCHOOL DISTRICTS	

INDEX TO LAWS.

2147

	PAGE
ELECTIONS, County treasurers, auditors, eligibility for, provisions changed	195
Judges, inspectors of election, four year term	1019
Judges of, inspectors, counties, first and second class, compensation, increase	1308
Voting rights, veterans, hospitalized or bedridden	1091
ELK COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property conveyance, lease	140
State highway, established	139
EMINENT DOMAIN, Cities, first, second classes, parking facilities, exclusions	708
Corporations, powers, water pollution	1479
Damages, limitation of action	1366
EMPLOYES, see OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES	
EMPLOYMENT, see LABOR; OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES; UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION	
ERIE, CITY, Department, Forests and Waters, conveyance to, Canal Basin	1942
Department, Property and Supplies, conveyance to, public purposes	1943
ESCHEATS, Refunds, interest, limitation	943
ESTATES, see also DECEDENTS' ESTATES; INCOMPETENT ESTATES	
"Estates Act of 1947" revised and amended	1073
EVIDENCE, Junk dealers, cities, receiving stolen goods	1432
Records, banks, trust companies, microfilmed, etc. admissible ..	869
F	
FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES COMMISSION, see PENNSYLVANIA EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES ACT	
FAIR TRADE, Contracts of sale, actions at law, regulated	1756
FAYETTE COUNTY, Highway Department, toll bridge to Washington County	1987
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, see UNITED STATES	
FEEDS, Commercial, sale, distribution, regulated	1788
FEES, Antlerless deer, hunters' license, portion allocated, deer food and cover	1906
Arbitrator's, payment, county	1279
Certification, Tax Claim Bureau, increased	40
Chiropodist	1206
Cities, first class, mortgages, satisfaction	1280
Commercial feeds, registration, feed control, Department, Agriculture	1788
Convalescent, homes, Department, Welfare, license	1460
Coroners, counties, second class, increase	947

	PAGE
FEES—Continued	
Counties, second class, clerks of courts, oyer and terminer, quarter sessions	949
Prothonotaries	1049
Recorders of deeds	1059
Fish, nonresidents, increased	290
Fishing lake license	580
Fishing licenses, free, disabled veterans	50
Game laws, unjustly collected, refunds	287
Guide dogs, blind, exemption	1290
Insurance, agents and brokers, registration, license, changed	813
License, local, refunds	1388
Licenses, poultry, technicians, pullorum tests	1429
Miners, examination, registration	733
Motor vehicles, amateur radio operators, special registration plates	37
Commercial, registration, increase	225
Registration, exemptions, YMCA, YWCA	805
Transportation, seasonal crop workmen	726
Veterans, amputees, exemption	890
Orphans' court, counties, fourth class	1305
Established by	1306
Separate, fixing of	1307
Practical nurses, license	1211
Press photographers, vehicles, special registration plates	1010
Prothonotaries, chattel mortgages	931
Register of wills, counties, fourth class	1305
Registration, annual, commercial vehicles, changes	1999
Buses, omnibuses	1538
Exemption, Italian-American World War Veterans of U. S., Inc.	47
Tractors, special hauling permit	1836
Trailers, house, hauling, permits	189
Water, well-drillers, licenses	1840
FENCES, Cities, second class, regulation of	720
Surveyors, appointed, viewers	1371
FEPC, see PENNSYLVANIA FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE ACT	
FERTILIZER, Sale, distribution regulated, Department, Agriculture, powers, duties	1795
FICTITIOUS NAMES, see NAMES	
FIDUCIARIES, Authorized investments, obligations, municipality authority	1833
Banks, merger, notice to	655
Foreign, foreign trusts, investments, real estate in Pennsylvania	1661
Investments, made and retained by, regulated	868

	PAGE
FIDUCIARIES—Continued	
Legal investments, obligations, International Bank for Recon- struction and Development	728
Shares, building and loan association, death of, payment to beneficiary	660
FIDUCIARIES ACT OF 1949, Certain provisions, revised and changed	1084
FIDUCIARIES INVESTMENT ACT OF 1949, Amendment	1190
FIREMEN, Cities, second class, computation, payments, pensions	717
Pension benefits	981
Pension benefits changed	206
Retirement benefits changed	1681
Withdrawal, service increment contributions	1439
Cities, third class, hours of service	1311
Group life insurance, fraternity, authorized	1812
Injuries, compensation	1468
Municipalities, volunteers, replaced by paid, referendum	173
Training schools, second to eighth class counties, expenditures for, limitations	1574
FIREWORKS, Agriculture, use of, permits	1033
FIRST AID, Schools, courses in	1459
FISH, Carp, bows and arrows, killing with, authorized	1302
Commission, refunds, fines, fees, etc.	1181
Fees, nonresidents, increase	290
Ponds, fishing authorized without license; transportation of, regulated	1313
Ponds, lakes, fee fishing	580
Streams, not stocked with trout, fishing permitted	280
FLAMEPROOF, Cotton fabrics, State institutions	1638
FLOOD CONTROL, Oil and Gas Lease Fund, use of	865
FLOODS, Property, destruction, tax abatement, municipalities	1272
Special Disaster Fund created, cigarette tax, appropriation	561
Unemployment compensation, benefits	556
FOOD, Ice cream, artificially sweetened, sales regulated	1092
Surplus, handling, etc., county appropriations	43
FORESTS, see also DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS	
Cities, third class, regulations	1639
Federal, reserves, payments by Commonwealth to counties	1064
Reserves, payments, Department, Forests and Waters, appropri- ation	1759
FORFEITURE, Bonds, imported children, use of	1380
Property, illegal use, Liquor Board	1508
FORT MIFFLIN, Philadelphia, acquisition	1569
FORT WASHINGTON PARK, Exchange, real property, Department, Forests and Waters	296

	PAGE
FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETIES, Funds, transfer, regulated	604
Insurance, suspension, procedure	1328
FRENCH CREEK TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, conveyance, real prop- erty, Polk State School	1839
FUEL USE TAX ACT, Allocation to municipalities	1944
Extended, limited time	59
State, aircraft, tax, imposition	1782
Temporary tax increase	560
FUELS, see LIQUID FUELS	
FUNDS, Allocation, Anthracite Mine Drainage Commission	1389
Banks, mortgage investment	1867
Boroughs, capital expenditures, reserve	874
Counties, fifth to eighth classes, payments	684
Fish, refunds, fines, fees, etc.	1181
Fraternal benefit societies, transfers, regulated	604
Game, refunds, fines, fees, etc.	1185
Motor License, appropriation to municipalities, highway pur- poses	1944
Oil and Gas Lease, Department, Forests and Waters	865
Retirement, counties, third class, payments	691
Retirement, counties, fourth class, payments	680
Special Disaster, proceeds, cigarette tax	561
Transfer of, from Motor License Fund to General Fund	1608
G	
GAME, see also PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION	
Archery season, hunting hours fixed	243
Fees, antlerless deer, hunters' licenses, portion allocated, deer food and cover	1906
Fines, fees, refunds regulated	1185
Moneys, unjustly collected, refund	287
Pennsylvania Game Commission, costs of suit, payment	720
San Juan rabbits, importation prohibited	550
Violations, penalties, field trials, fox hunting; purchase price, game lands	1736
GARBAGE, Authorities, municipalities, powers, disposal of	282
Townships, first class, power to regulate, collection, disposal	251
Townships, second class, power to regulate, collection, disposal . .	249
GARNISHMENT, Proceedings against Pennsylvania residents in foreign jurisdictions	1852
GAS, Underground storage, well drilling, regulated, Oil and Gas Division, Department, Mines, created	756
GAS OPERATIONS, WELL-DRILLING, PETROLEUM AND COAL MINING ACT, Enacted	756
GAS OPERATIONS, WELL-DRILLING AND COAL MINING ACT, Administration of, appropriation	1915
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, see LEGISLATURE	

	PAGE
GENERAL FUND, Loans to, from Motor License Fund	1608
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY, Bonds, issuance, refunding purposes.	1530
Borrowing powers, increase, allocation, unexpended funds	1761
Mercy-Douglas Hospital, mental hospital, addition authorized ..	1294
Powers extended, improvements, State-aided universities	1634
Property, conveyance, approval of Governor	893
GERMANTOWN, Colonial compounds, development, Pennsylvania	
Historical and Museum Commission	1446
GETTYSBURG, Battle, Lincoln's address, celebration commission, ap- propriation	1478
GOLD STAR MOTHERS, see AMERICAN GOLD STAR MOTHERS, INC.	
GOVERNOR, Advisory Board on Problems of Older Workers, members, appointment	1443
Advisory Council on Mental Health, members, appointment ...	853
American Loyalty Day, May first, proclamation	146
Approval by, conveyances by General State Authority	893
Coal Research Board, members, appointment	1937
Commission, celebration, Battle of Gettysburg Lincoln's ad- dress	1478
Commission on Governmental Reorganization, members, ap- pointed by	256
Compact with New Jersey, application to Congress for consent ..	216
Disaster, declaration, unemployment benefits	556
Great Lakes Commission, members, appointment	1333
Juveniles, interstate compact	955
Medical Advisory Board to assist Pennsylvania Athletic Commis- sion, appointment	531
Mental Health Research Foundation, trustees, appointments ...	1642
Military Advisory Commission, members, appointment	1664
Orphans' Court judge, Allegheny County, appointment	1442
Pennsylvania Fair Employment Practice Commission, members, appointment	744
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, members, ap- pointment	1609
Reorganization, State government	23
Salary, increase	1959
State Board of Chiropody Examiners, members, appointment ..	1202
State Board of Osteopathic Examiners, members, appointment ..	992
State Veterans Commission, vacancies	1310
Units, school administration, study	1937
GREAT LAKES COMMISSION, Created, powers, duties	1333
GREENE TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance	266
GROSS RECEIPTS, Corporate net income tax, formula for determining	1247
Tax, temporary rate increase	640
GROUP INSURANCE, see INSURANCE	
GUARDIANS, Incompetents' estates	1154
GUARDS, SCHOOL, Cities, second class, civil service, excluded	147

	PAGE
H	
HANDICAPPED, Pupils, school districts, transportation, advancements, reimbursements	2013
Schools, training, education	1356
HANOVER TOWNSHIP, Real property, Commonwealth, conveyance ..	1865
HEALTH, see also DEPARTMENT; HEALTH, PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY	
Cities, third class, members, qualifications	1490
Townships, second class, sanitary boards	1323
HIGHWAYS, see also BRIDGES; DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS	
Cities, first class, routes, deleted, changed	1554
Cities, second class, indebtedness increase authorized; taking over by State, regulated	677
Construction, warning, protective devices authorized	1504
Municipalities, payments to, by Commonwealth, on account of Pennsylvania Turnpike Keystone Shortway, Sharon to Stroudsburg	1944
Pennsylvania Turnpike Southwestern Extension, Pitsburgh to West Virginia	157
State, Beaver County, route deleted	174
Boroughs, routes, changes, deletions	36
Cities, first class, changes, deletions	1874
Cities, second class, second class A, third class, routes, changes, deletions	1871
Contracts, bonds, equipment rentals	1829
Established, Elk County	1375
Established, State-owned land	139
Relocation, removal of utilities, adjustment of costs	139
Routes added, changed, townships	848
Townships, routes, changes, deletions	138
Utilities, relocation, contracts with authorities	1881
Townships, second class, powers, clarification	1907
Townships, second class, powers, clarification	1307
HISTORICAL COMMISSION, see PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION	
HOLIDAYS, Veterans' Day, Armistice Day changed to	1347
HOME NURSING CARE, Public assistance, financial aid for	1573
HOMES, Convalescent, licenses, fees, Department, Welfare	1460
HONESDALE, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance	269
HOSPITALS, see also INSTITUTIONS	
Private, records, Department, Welfare	1460
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX ACT, State tax, licenses	1256
HOUSE TRAILERS, Hauling, special permit, fees fixed	189
HOUSING, State Planning Board, transfer to Department, Commerce, slum clearance functions	1449
HUNTING, see GAME	

I

ICE BOXES, Abandonment, failure to remove doors, penalties	6
ICE CREAM, Artificially sweetened, sale of, regulated	1092
Law relating to, extended to include "ice milk"	1542
ICE MILK, Sale, manufacture, etc., regulated	1542
INCOME, Corporate net, tax continued	609
INCOMPATIBLE OFFICES, Justice of the peace, constable	1382
INCOMPETENTS' ESTATES' ACT OF 1955, Administration, distribution	1154
INCORPORATED TOWNS, Creation of town manager authorized	1674
Highways, State, routes, changes, deletions	1874
INDIANA, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition,	
Indiana State Teachers' College	1920
	1922
INDIANA STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE, Commonwealth, real	
property, acquisition	1920
	1921
	1922
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, Authority, created	1609
Department, Commerce, promotion, appropriation	1911
INHERITANCE TAX, Federal, estate tax, apportionment, charities	
excluded	1559
Rate change, lineal decedents, adopted children	1525
State, exemptions, transfers to charities, etc.	1757
INSANE, see MENTAL HEALTH	
INSTITUTION DISTRICT, Burial costs, increase	1735
Counties, second class, compensation as officers, commissioners,	
controllers	754
Counties, third to eighth classes, fiscal affairs, regulation of	662
Farm products, property, sale	1020
INSTITUTIONS, County, penal or correctional, prisoners, transfer to	
State	263
Hospitals, etc.; need for, survey	28
Inmates, school children, educational facilities	583
State, cotton fabrics, flameproof	1638
Mental, trustees, powers, duties changed	853
Qualifications of superintendents	1374
Sanatoria, hospitals, employes, retirement benefits	1655
Tuberculosis, sanatoria, Department, Health, powers,	
duties	1394
Tuberculosis, suffering from, suspects, treatment, cure ..	1435
University, State-aided, improvements, General State	
Authority	1634
INSURANCE, Agents and brokers, licenses, registration, fees changed ..	813
Assessments, defraying expenses of committee, securities valuation,	
continued to 1957	816

	PAGE
INSURANCE—Continued	
Automobile liability, authorized to include disability and death benefits	52
Companies, suspension, procedure relating to	1328
Domestic, mutual, reserves	1046
Foreign, casualty, tax payments to municipalities, police pension funds	1742
Group, blanket and franchise, sick, accident, regulated	807
Life, employes, minimum number decrease	806
Life, firemen's fraternity, authorized	1812
Health and accident, re-incorporation	1007
Life, stock, tax rate changed	609
Limited life companies, powers regulated	1004
Purchase of, by Department, Revenue, on currency, negotiable instruments, etc.	1553
Title companies, investments	941
Reports, taxes, payment	150
Reserves, establishment, maintenance, use, release, investment	936
State tax, payment, shares of stock, reports	841
INTEREST, Money, escheated, refund by Commonwealth, limitation ..	943
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT, Obligations, legal investments	728
Obligations of, legal investments for State	892
INTERPLEADER COMPACT LAW, Adopted	1584
INTERSTATE COMPACTS, see COMPACTS	
INTERSTATE COOPERATION, Commission, membership, increased	195
INTESTACY, Spouse's allowance, title to real property	1037
INVESTMENTS, Banks, provided for	1816
Savings, regulated	1188
Taxes, payment	153
Cities, third class, revenue bond, sewer improvement	322
Corporations, licenses, security, authority bonds	1527
Fiduciaries, common stock	1190
Death, payment to beneficiaries, building and loan shares	660
Foreign, real estate in Pennsylvania	1661
Made and retained by, regulated	868
Obligations, municipality authorities	1833
Legal, bonds, Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission	1482
Fiduciaries, obligations of International Bank for Reconstruction and Development	728
School directors, certain, authorized	649
Mortgage investment funds, banks	1867
Mortgages, insured by Federal government, Commonwealth	1180
Mortgages, lease hold interest, chattel papers, building and loan associations, authorized	696
Nonprofit corporations, keeping, authorized	1834
Shares of stock, tax, school districts, first class A, valuation	911

	PAGE
INVESTMENTS—Continued	
State, powers increased	892
Title insurance companies, regulated	941
Title insurance companies, reserves	936
Treasury Department, short-term obligations of United States, limitation	285
ITALIAN-AMERICAN WORLD WAR VETERANS OF THE U. S. INC. see VETERANS	
J	
JOINT STATE GOVERNMENT COMMISSION, Department, Prop- erty and Supplies, consultation with, building standards	
	1735
Membership, chairman, meetings, etc.	1605
Subsidence committee reports	1931
Units, school administration, study	1937
JUDGES, see also COURTS	
Salaries, increase	1959
JUNK DEALERS, Receiving stolen goods, evidence	1432
JURORS, Counties, second class, transfer, assignment	1377
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, Alderman, magistrates, sick, vacation, performance of duties, authorized	
	242
Constable, incompatible offices	1382
Jurisdiction, except Philadelphia, civil actions, motor vehicles, increased to \$300	276
Jurisdiction, increase	817
Magistrates, police, cities, second class, compensation	313
Motor vehicles, commercial, overweight, duties	225
Payments to, receipts, upon request	290
Reports, Vehicle Code, violations	1769
Trespass actions, judgments under \$100, appeals	1626
Vehicle Code, violations, summary proceedings, notice by certi- fied mail	278
Vicious dogs, owners, bonds	569
JUVENILE DELINQUENTS, Board of trustees, institutions caring for, in Department, Welfare, powers and duties	
	853
JUVENILES, see also CHILDREN	
Compacts, other states, authorized	955
Department, Welfare, powers and duties	1302
K	
KING OF PRUSSIA INN, Commonwealth, sale or lease	265
KNIVES, SWITCH-BLADE, Carrying, concealed, unlawful	
	1383
Sale of, unlawful	1382
KOREAN WAR VETERANS, see VETERANS, ARMED CONFLICT	

L**LABOR, see also DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY; UN-EMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION**

Advisory Board on Problems of Older Workers, created, powers, duties	1443
Discrimination, race, color, creed, etc. prohibited	744
Employment, school teachers, related to directors	910
Firemen, cities, third class, hours of service	1311
Grievances, school district employes, selection of panels	871
Unemployment, reduction, Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority	1609
Unfair practices, retirement, excluded	1354
LANCASTER COUNTY, Department, Property and Supplies, real property, acquisition, Pennsylvania Farm Museum	1914
LAND SUBDIVISIONS, Boroughs, notice of, advertising	874
LEASES, see REAL PROPERTY	
LEBANON COUNTY, Cold Springs Military Reservation, conveyance to, Pennsylvania Game Commission	1672
LEGISLATIVE JOURNAL, Printing, resolution reports	1367
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU, Veterans, laws, compilation, appropriation	1923
LEGISLATURE, Annual sessions, compensation fixed; expense and clerical allowance increased	127
Employes, House, Senate, titles, compensation changed	1492
Joint State Government Commission, membership, chairman, meetings	1605
Journal, printing, resolutions, reports	1367
Members, mileage, salaries, expenses	1959
Members, retirement benefits	1341
Officers, employes, compensation, increase, appropriation	31
State government, reorganization, approval by	23
LIBERTY TOWNSHIP, BEDFORD COUNTY, Captain William Phillips' Rangers Memorial, acquisition, Commonwealth	2020
LIBRARIES, Employes of, in cities second class, retirement benefits ...	292
LICENSURE, Chiropodist, fees	1206
Chiropractors, qualifications changed, manual therapy	1636
Chiropractors, regulations changed	272
Convalescent homes, Department, Welfare, fees, etc.	1460
Dogs, guide, blind persons, fees, exemption	1290
Fee-fishing lake, operation	580
Fishing, fish ponds, not required	1313
Free, disabled veterans	50
Nonresidents, increase	290
Investment companies, security, authority bonds	1527
Liquid fuels, aircraft, distributors	1776

	PAGE
LICENSURE—Continued	
Liquor distributors transfer exchange	966
Municipalities, sales, removal, close-outs, etc.	1029
Osteopathic physicians and surgeons, qualifications	997
Permits, fireworks, agriculture	1033
Pharmacists, revocation of registration	658
Poultry technicians, pullorum tests, Department, Agriculture ..	1429
Practical nurses, fees	1211
Refunds, political subdivisions, regulated	1388
Sale of school property, auctioneer, requirement of, removed ...	650
Sales, personal property, State tax	1228
State Athletic Commission, boxing, wrestling, promoters, etc. ..	531
State, hotels, lodging, rooming houses	1256
State, sales tax, fees changed	1707
Well drillers, fees	1840
LIENS, Commonwealth, revival, certified mail	1528
Counties, second class, forfeited recognizances, satisfaction	838
Delinquent taxes, certification, fees increased	40
Municipalities, reinstatement	273
Political subdivisions, reinstatement	1751
LIGHTING, Schools, adequate supply, provisions for	43
Townships, first class, assessments, collections	56
LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS, Eminent domain, municipalities, dam-	
ages	1366
LIQUID FUELS, State tax, additional extension	58
Farmers, reimbursements	1534
Increase, temporary	558
Proceeds, allocation to municipalities	1944
Use in aircraft, imposition	1776
LIQUOR, Alcoholics, Municipal Court, Philadelphia, jurisdiction	57
Distributors' licenses, transfers, exchange	966
Municipal Court, Philadelphia, jurisdiction, alcoholics	57
Property, illegal use, forfeiture	1508
Sales, credit, railroads	1587
Unlicensed establishments, investigations; property, confiscation;	
penalties	1743
Warehouses, storage of liquor, regulated	1077
Wine, bottles, sales without seals	1078
LITTERBUGS, Motor vehicles, trash, throwing from, prohibited	1502
LOANS, Building and loan association, secured by leasehold interest and	
chattel paper, authorized	696
Commonwealth, temporary, limitations	247
School districts, temporary, authorized	1948
State Highway and Bridge Authority, borrowing power, increase	1908

	PAGE
LOCK HAVEN, CITY, Real property, acquisition, Commonwealth, Lock Haven State Teachers' College	1933 1934
LODGING HOUSES, State tax, occupancy, license	1256
LOYALTY DAY, American Loyalty Day, May 1, Governor, proclamation	146
M	
MACHINERY, Taxation, counties, second class, exclusion from realty, clarification	1924
MAGISTRATES, see also JUSTICES OF THE PEACE Philadelphia, clerical allowance, expenses	275
MANAGER, Incorporated town, authorized to create office of	1674
MANHEIM TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition; farm museum	1914
MEDICAL ADVISORY BOARD, Created, powers, duties	531
To State Athletic Commission, membership, qualifications	1693
MEDICAL FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION ACT OF 1954, Pennsylvania Hospital Survey and Construction Act, within scope of	28
MENTAL HEALTH, Commitment, insane after death penalty	1897
Indictments, validated, permitted, mentally ill	1370
Mercy-Douglas Hospital, mental building, addition authorized ..	1294
Patient care, costs, liability, date fixed	1291
State program, revised, expanded, advisory council created	853
MENTAL HEALTH RESEARCH FOUNDATION, Created, powers, duties, etc.	1642
MERCY DOUGLAS HOSPITAL, Mental building, addition, authorized	1294
MICROFILM, Boroughs, records, validated	61
Records, banks, trust companies, preservation, admissibility in evidence	869
Records, county, destruction of originals, microfilm	1145
MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY, Commonwealth, conveyance, real property	1873
MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT, Delaware County, real property, Commonwealth, conveyance	1873
MILEAGE, Auditors, counties, sixth class	206
Bituminous Mine Inspectors' Examining Board, increase	742
Examining Board, mine inspectors, anthracite, increase	739
Legislature, members	1959
School directors, increase	1040 1041
Sheriffs, counties, second to eighth class, increase	900
MILITARY ADVISORY COMMISSION, Membership, number and qualifications	1664

	PAGE
MINERS EXAMINING BOARD, Created, anthracite mines, powers, duties, compensation	733
MINES AND MINING, Anthracite, drainage, appropriation, acceptance of Federal funds	258
Examining board, compensation increase	736
Examining boards, powers and duties	1408
Anthracite Mine Drainage Commission, allocation of funds	1389
Anthracite Mine Inspectors' Examining Board, compensation, increase	739
Anthracite mine inspectors, reappointment	1412
Anthracite Miners Examining Board, created, compensation, powers, duties, examination fees	733
Anthracite, reports, breakers, washeries, preparation plants	1396
Anthracite, strip, permits, backfilling maps	1398
Bituminous, compensation increase, board of examiners, committee of six	737
Mine foremen, requirements	1396
Mine inspectors, appointment, certification	1410
Bituminous Mine Inspectors' Examining Board, compensation increase	742
Bituminous, Miners' Examining Board, compensation increase ..	740
Bituminous, operations, registration, bonds, backfill, maps, appeals, penalties	1562
Conveyor belts	1395
Electrical inspectors, salary increase	731
Flushing, use of, appropriation authorized	1322
Gas, petroleum, extraction, storage, Oil and Gas Division created	756
Inspectors, salary increase	743
Instructors, first aid, rescue, crew chiefs, salary increase	730
Secretary of Mines, designated Secretary of Mines and Mineral Industries	1915
Soil subsidence, committee, study	1931
Waste disposal areas, regulation	1436
MINORS, see CHILDREN	
MONONGAHELA RIVER, Toll bridge, construction, Washington County to Fayette County	1987
MONROE COUNTY, Real property, acquisition, United States, Tobyhanna Signal Depot	888
MORTGAGES, see also INVESTMENTS	
Satisfaction, cities, first class	1280
MOTOR BOATS, Quaker Lake, Susquehanna Township, horsepower limitation	721
MOTOR LICENSE FUND, Appropriations from, payment to municipalities	1944
Transfers, funds, to General Fund	1608
MOTOR VEHICLES, Accidents, nonresidents, service of process	1068
Buses, maximum width, operation	574

	PAGE
MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued	
Cities, first, second, second class A, traffic, violation, enforcement procedure	1740
Commercial buses, transporting school children, included; regulated	1900
Commercial, maximum speed, changed	1940
Designed for carrying vehicles, size limitation	596
Equipment, lighting, multiple beam, use regulated	244
Inspection reports, provisions changed	253
Insurance, liability, authorized to include disability and death benefits	52
Lamps, illuminating devices	1278
Lighting equipment, lights, devices, regulated	1577
Magistrates, except Philadelphia, civil actions, jurisdiction, increased to \$300	276
Maximum length	1225
Mufflers, exhaust systems regulated	1273
Parked, removal, impounding of, incorporated towns	379
Registration, antique	1268
Applications and fees; equipment; maximum gross weight	1999
Buses, omnibuses	1538
Fees, Civil Air Patrol, exemption, penalties	585
Fees, increase, weights and loads, provisions changed, arrests, sheriff, duties	225
Fees, Italian-American World War Veterans of the United States, Inc. exemptions	47
Fees, Y.M.C.A., Y.W.C.A., exemption	805
Plates, use of, certain vehicles	815
Press photographers	1010
Radio operators, amateur	37
Year, school buses, changed	261
School buses, common carriers, exclusion	1902
School buses, loading zones, school bus stop signs	1002
School districts, reimbursement limitation	1028
Silent policemen, school zones, erection authorized	1276
Sirens, warning devices, commercial	1640
Special permits, nonresidents, transportation of seasonal crop workmen	726
Speed, magistrates' reports, pedestrians	1769
Suspension, operating privileges, appeal to Superior Court	1850
Trailers, house, hauling, special permits, fees	189
Trash, garbage, throwing, from, unlawful	1502
Violations, summary proceedings, notice by certified mail	278
War amputees, paralytics, fees, exemptions	890
MUFFLERS, Motor vehicles, regulated	1273
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES, see AUTHORITIES	

	PAGE
MUNICIPALITIES, see also PARTICULAR CLASS OF MUNICIPALITIES; AUTHORITIES; MUNICIPAL CLAIMS; TAXATION	
Assessments, appearance in appeals, counsel	589
Changes, counties, second class, notice	4
Changes, counties, third class, notice to	1194
Changes, counties, fourth to eighth classes, notice to ..	1193
Changes, county, notice to	1195
Contracts, bond requirements, changed	271
Eminent domain, damages, limitation of action	1366
Employes, counties, second class, retirement, county system ...	1532
Leave of absence, active duty, United States Air Force	1300
Public health, training	1392
Fire companies, volunteer, replaced by paid, referendum	173
Fireworks, licenses, agricultural purposes	1033
Highways, construction, protective devices	1504
Incorporated towns, manager, office of	1674
Licenses, sales, removal, close-out, etc.	1029
Liens, claims, judgments, reinstatement	273
Liens, reinstatement	1751
Payments to, police pension funds, tax, foreign casualty insurance companies, refunds	1742
Planning programs, assistance, Department, Commerce	887
Police pension funds, establishment	1804
Police, veterans, armed conflict, retirement benefits	590
Public utilities, removal, relocation of State highways, adjustment of costs	848
Redevelopment authorities, contracts, approval by required	107
Regional planning commissions, creation, authorized	1845
School buildings, use of, by, authorized	676
School zones, silent policemen, erection authorized	1276
Social security, referendum	1973
State tax, liquid fuels, fuel use, allocation to	1944
Tax claims, lien certificates, fees, notices	40
Tax collectors, reports to, recorder of deeds, realty transfers	579
Tax, local, real property, transfer, payable by transferor	197
Tax sales, clarification	1814
Tax sales, payment of purchase price	968
Taxation, abatement, property, flood damage	1272
Continuation, notice requirements changed	39
Limitations, clarified notices, court approval	673
Ordinances, transfer, real property, clarification, validation	897
Taxes, license fees, refunds	1388
Taxes, real property transfers, payable by transferee	971

MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES, see AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
N	
NAMES, Banks, use of deceptive	1816
Boxing, fictitious registration	1383
NANTICOKE, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition	1561
NANTICOKE STATE HOSPITAL, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition	1561
NEWPORT TOWNSHIP, Luzerne County, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition	1582
NEW JERSEY, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Compact, Delaware River Water Supply, dams	216
Delaware River, improvement, cooperation with	1271
NONRESIDENTS, Motor vehicles, accidents, service of process	1068
NOTARIES PUBLIC, Commissions, revocation, checks issued without funds	848
NOTICES, Assessment, changes, counties, third class, notice to political subdivisions	1194
Changes, counties, fourth to eighth classes, notice to political subdivisions	1193
Changes, counties, notice to political subdivision	1195
Changes, counties, second class, notice	4
Banks, mergers, notice to fiduciaries	655
Boroughs, ordinances, land subdivision	874
Boroughs, ordinances, revisions	916
Budgets, institution districts, counties, third to eighth class, publication	662
Cities, first class, debt increase or incurred, publication, summary of provisions of ordinance	190
Cities, first class, debts, authorized or increase, publication	192
Commonwealth, liens, revival, certified mail	1528
Printing of, telephone book, obstruction of emergency calls, penalties	191
Publication, municipalities, tax ordinances, requirements, change "Real Estate Tax Sale Law," entry of tax claim	40
Religious organizations, meetings	1391
Summary proceedings, vehicle code violations, certified mail	278
Tax sales, county treasurers, effect of clarification	46
Taxes, continuation, municipalities, school districts, requirements changed	39
NURSES, Home nursing care, public assistance	1573
Occupational diseases, tuberculosis	1478
Practical, examination, licensing	1211
Schools, home nursing courses	1459

O

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASES, see WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, Armed forces, acknowledgments	970
Auditors, union districts, districts third and fourth classes, compensation	310
Boroughs, councilmen, maximum compensation, increase	710
Cities, first class, school service, credit	1905
Cities, second class, amount of pensions, contributions, changes	314
Authorities, pension benefits	990
Directors, department heads, compensation, limitations removed	716
Firemen, pension benefits	981
Pensions, increase	983
Police magistrates, compensation	313
Retirement, benefits, changed	111
School guards; detectives, additional classes	147
Treasurer delinquent taxes, collection; personnel changes	572
Cities, second class A, salaries	1870
Cities, third class, social security, benefits, allowances	1971
Social security, contribution, credits	1966
Suspension	51
Clerks of courts, deputies, Philadelphia, salaries fixed	722
Commissioners, city, Philadelphia, salary	312
Commissioners, controllers, counties, second class, institution district, compensation	754
Commonwealth, payday, every other week	1387
Political subdivision, active duty with United States Air Force, leave of absence	1300
Political subdivision, social security, referenda	1973
Salaries, increase	1959
Social security, contribution, credits	1963
Cooperative agricultural associations, directors, election	597
Counsel, counties fourth to eighth classes, appointment, assessment hearings	589
Counties, second class, compensation increase	909
Second class, retirement, rights, etc., changes	987
Third class, reinstatement	1489
Third class, retirement, transfer to 1/80 class, retirement at death	691
Fourth class, voluntary retirement, twenty-five years' service; retirement options, death	680
Fifth to eighth classes, voluntary retirement, twenty-five years' service; death	684
Sixth class, district attorneys, compensation	711
Sixth, seventh and eighth class, compensation	1580
County commissioners, counties, second class, eligible to hold other offices	21
County treasurers, auditors eligibility for office provisions, changes	195

	PAGE
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES—Continued	
District attorney, Philadelphia, salary	312
Election judges, inspectors, four year terms	1019
Employment practices, discrimination, race, color, creed, etc., prohibited	744
General Assembly, employes title, compensation changed	1492
General Assembly, salaries, increase	31
Incompatible offices, constables, justice of the peace	1382
Judges of election, inspectors, four year term	1019
Libraries, cities second class, retirement benefits	292
Pennsylvania State Police, injured, expenses, payment by Commonwealth	259
Police, cities, second class pension benefits	979
Police, municipalities, retirement benefits, veterans, armed conflict	590
Prothonotaries, deputies, Philadelphia, compensation	1869
Public school, former State, membership, restoration, State Employes' Retirement Association	1625
Retirement, unfair labor practices, excluded	1354
School, credit for State service	1623
School directors, holding more than board office	320
School directors, union and merged districts, terms of office	1537
School districts, employes, social security, contributions, credits ..	1968
Joint sessions to adopt budget, president and secretary	295
Professional, minimum salaries, increments	1948
Retired, additional allowances	1993
Retirement, final salary	1988
Retirement, time of entering school service	1992
Return to service, retirement rights	1990
Sabbatical leaves, provisions clarified	298
Vice-presidents, duties clarified, signing of checks and vouchers	294
School, Options, prior to retirement or death	1629
Schools, Joint, vice-president, duties; term of secretary fixed	300
Military leaves	1309
Public, retirement allowances	794
Scotland School for Veterans' Children, faculty, compensation, increments	306
State and Municipal, Health Department, training, public health services	1392
State benefits, death before retirement	1476
State employes, contributors to Public School Employes' Retirement Fund; credits	2016
State employes, federal service, retirement benefits	1626
State institutions, superintendents, qualifications	1374
State, restoration of membership, Public School Employes' Retirement Association	1622
State, retirement, additional time for election of options	571
Change of classification, benefits	1464
Minimum allowances	798

	PAGE
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES—Continued	
State Sanatoria, State Employees' Retirement, provisions extended to	1655
State Teachers Colleges, compensation, increments, increased...	1473
Townships, first class, bonds	563
Controller, salary	563
County associations	609
Treasurers, counties, third to eighth classes, salaries	1539
Treasurers, schools, joint departments, annual election, duties ..	299
Unemployment compensation benefits increased	6
Veterans, armed conflict, public employment, preference	804
Wardens, keepers, guards; prisons, powers, counties, third to fifth classes	1038
Water department, cities, second class, supervision	5
OHIO RIVER, Bridge, toll, construction Beaver County, Department, Highways	1899
OIL AND GAS DIVISION, Department of mines, created; powers, duties	756
OIL AND GAS LEASE FUND, Created, rents and royalties; expenditures	865
OLD BROWN'S MILL, Acquisition, Commonwealth, Antrim Township, Franklin County	1571
OLDER WORKER, Advisory Board, problems of, Department, Labor and Industry	1443
OPHTHALMIC PURPOSES, Products used for, advertising price, unlawful	1631
OPTOMETRISTS, Advertising price, products used for ophthalmic purposes, unlawful	1631
ORDINANCES, Boroughs, revision, codification, consolidation, procedure	916
Cities, second class, printing, responsible bidders, requirements	1995
ORPHANS' COURTS, see COURTS	
OSTEOPATHS, Osteopathy redefined, qualifications, licensing of; State Osteopathic Surgeons' Examining Board, abolished	997
State Osteopathic Surgeons' Examining Board abolished; State Board of Osteopathic Examiners, membership	992
P	
PARKING, Cities, second class, facilities, operation, acquisition	708
Philadelphia, leases to, Department, Forests and Waters	1216
PARKS, Municipalities, use of by railroad, lessees thereof	1551
PAROLE, Courts, powers, limitation, drug violations	1809
PAROLEES, Return of, agents, appointment, powers and duties	841
PARTITION, Orphans' Court Partition Act of 1917, repealed	1006
PAYDAY, Commonwealth, employes, every other week	1387

	PAGE
PEDESTRIANS, Duties on, vehicle code	1769
PENALTIES, see CRIMES	
PENNSYLVANIA ATHLETIC CODE, Adopted	531
PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF PAROLE, Parolees, return of, agents, appointment; agreements with other states	841
PENNSYLVANIA FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES ACT, En- acted	744
Retirement, unfair labor practice, excluded; appointment of at- torneys	1354
PENNSYLVANIA FERTILIZER LAW OF 1956, Enacted	1795
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, Cold Springs Military Res- ervation, conveyance by Commonwealth to	1672
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION, Captain William Phillips' Rangers Memorial, powers, duties; appro- priation	2020
Colonial compounds, Germantown, development	1446
Historic sites, plaques and markers	1045
Old Brown's Mill, acquisition, Antrim Township, Franklin County	1571
Powers, duties, real property, Pennsylvania Farm Museum	1914
PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL SURVEY AND CONSTRUCTION ACT, Amendment	28
PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, Created, powers, duties, etc.	1609
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Appointment, credits, service, armed conflicts	321
Assigned to Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, excluded from total number of	866
Members, injured, expenses, payment, by Commonwealth	259
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, Extension work, coopera- tion, counties, third to eighth class	1431
PENNSYLVANIA TUNNEL COMMISSION, Action by, procedure changed, grants to, by Department, Highways, authorized, validated	713
Bonds, provisions relating to, changed	1482
State employes, retirement	1505
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION, Police, assigned to, excluded from total number of Pennsylvania State Police	866
Pennsylvania Turnpike Keystone Shortway Act, Sharon to Stroudsburg	157
Pennsylvania Turnpike Philadelphia Loop Extension Act, Ches- ter Northwardly to existing turnpike	1589
Southwestern Extension Pittsburgh to West Virginia	174
PENSIONS, see also RETIREMENT	
Cities, second class, authorities, benefits	990
Cities, second class, employes, pension increase	983
Cities, third class, police, increment withdrawals	723

INDEX TO LAWS.

2167

	PAGE
PENSIONS—Continued	
Counties, second class, employes, changes	987
Firemen, cities, second class, benefits	981
Cities, second class, benefits changed	206
Cities, second class, computation, payments	717
Police, cities, second class, benefits	979
Cities, second class, contributions, eligibility	210
Funds, cities, third class, appropriations to	853
PERSONAL PROPERTY, State tax sales, use, exemptions, licenses...	1228, 1707
PETROLEUM, see also GAS	
PHARMACISTS, Registration, suspension, revocation	658
PHILADELPHIA, see also CITIES, FIRST CLASS	
City Commissioners, salary increase	312
Clerks of courts, deputies, salaries fixed	722
Commissioner of records, instruments, recording of	303
District Attorney, salary fixed	312
Fort Mifflin, acquisition	1569
Magistrates, clerical allowance, expenses	275
Municipal courts, alcoholics, jurisdiction	57
Port of, pilotage, rates	35
Port of, pilots, size of vessels	1412
Prothonotaries, deputies, minimum salaries	1869
Prothonotary, register of wills, Saturday, closing of office	1853
Real property, delinquent municipal claims, collection	304
Real property, lease to city of, parking purposes, Department of Forests and Waters	1216
Registration Commissioners, compensation	1179
PHILADELPHIA CRICKET CLUB, Department, Forests and Waters conveyance to, real property, Montgomery County	1741
PHOTOGRAPHERS, Press, special registration plates, motor vehicles ..	1010
PILOTS, Port of Philadelphia	1412
PITTSBURGH, CITY, Commonwealth, acquisition, gift, real property, sanatorium, appropriation	1662
PLANNING COMMISSION, Counties, municipalities, creation, author- ized powers, duties	1845
Counties, second class, funds, acceptance authorized	1745
POLICE, see also PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE	
Arrest on view, violations, vehicle code	1740
Boroughs, townships, towns, pension funds, establishment	1804
Cities, second class, pension benefits	979
Pensions, contributions, eligibility	210
Withdrawals, service increments, contributions	1440
Cities, third class, appropriations to pension funds	853
Cities, third class, pension funds, increment withdrawals	723

	PAGE
POLICE—Continued	
Counties, second class, compensation	284
Municipalities, veterans, armed conflict retirement benefits	590
Pension funds, payments to, tax foreign casualty insurance refunds	1742
Silent Policeman, school zones, erection authorized	1276
Townships, first class, special	568
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, see MUNICIPALITIES	
POLK STATE SCHOOL, Real property, Commonwealth conveyance ..	1839
PORT OF PHILADELPHIA, Pilotage, rates increased	35
Pilots, size of vessels	1412
PORTS, Authority, second class counties, created	1414
POSTMORTEMS, Regulation of, authority for	1702
POULTRY, Department, Agriculture, pullorum tests, technicians, licenses	1429
PRACTICAL NURSE LAW, Enacted	1211
PRESCRIPTIONS, Drugs, oral authorized	849
PRINTING, Cities, second class, responsible bidders, requirements	1995
Counties, second class, responsible bidders, requirements	1996
PRISONERS, Commitment, transfer of, to certain institutions, cities, first class	829
Transfer county to State institutions, costs	263
PRISONS, Counties, third to fifth classes, wardens, deputies, powers ...	1083
County, payment of expenses	707
PROTHONOTARIES, Cities, first class, Saturday, office closing	1853
Fees, counties, second class	1049
Philadelphia, minimum salaries	1869
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Children, eligibility, changes	1292
Home nursing care, financial assistance for; appropriation	1573
Monthly pension, maximum income, allowances, increase; cred- its; ceilings abolished	1651
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY, Disease, preventive control	1510
Emergency lighting, sprinkler, fire alarm systems, Department, Labor and Industry	1467
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY, Leases, standards of approval changes	1669
Rentals, default, payments to	582
PUBLIC UTILITIES, Buses, school children, transportation, common carriers, exclusion	1902
Removal, State highway relocation, adjustment of costs	848
Water supply discontinued, nonpayment of sewer rentals, cities, second class A, boroughs	576
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Municipality authorities, acquisi- tion of facilities, approval of, eliminated	729

Q

QUAKER LAKE, Motor boats, operation of, horse power limitation ... 721

R

RABBITS, San Juan, importation, release, prohibition 550

RADIO, Operator, amateur, special vehicle registration plates 37

RAILROADS, Liquor, sales, credit 1587

REAL ESTATE TAX SALES LAW, Private tax sales, clarification 1814

REAL PROPERTY, Boroughs, land subdivision improvement encumbrances, release 1406

 Boroughs, payment for, time extended 881

 Cities, first class, mortgages, satisfaction, fees 1280

 Cities, first class, tax, nonpayment, sales 1274

 Cities, first class, zoning, classification, use of, sales regulated .. 288

 Cities, second class, condemnation, parking purposes, regulated .. 708

 Cities, second class, land subdivision improvement encumbrances, release 1403

 Cities, third class, land subdivision improvement encumbrances, release 1401

 Commonwealth, acquisition Borough of California, California State Teachers' College 716

 Acquisition, Capitol Park extension 1471

 Acquisition, City of Nanticoke 1561

 Acquisition, Connellsville State Hospital 254

 Acquisition, Danville State Hospital 1552

 Acquisition, Edinboro State Teachers' College 1927, 1930

 Acquisition, Game Commission, purchase price, limitation 1736

 Acquisition, gift, Pittsburgh, Sanatorium 1662

 Acquisition, Indiana State Teachers' College.... 1920, 1921, 1922

 Acquisition, Lock Haven State Teachers' College 1933, 1934

 Acquisition, Luzerne County, Department, Welfare 1369

 Acquisition, Retreat State Hospital 1582

 Acquisition, Old Brown's Mill, Antrim Township, Franklin County 1571

 Acquisition, West Chester State Teachers' College 1384

 Conveyance, Borough of Honesdale, Wayne County ... 269

 Conveyance, Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County 265

 Conveyance, Buckingham Township, Bucks County 1284

 Conveyance, Butler Township, Adams County 705

 Conveyance, City of Uniontown, Fayette County 268

 Conveyance, East Norriton Township School District, Montgomery County 724

 Conveyance, Greene Township, Franklin County 266

 Conveyance, Hanover Township, Beaver County 1865

	PAGE
REAL PROPERTY—Continued	
Commonwealth—Continued	
Conveyance, lease Cameron, Clearfield, and Elk Counties	140
Conveyance, Middletown Township School District, Delaware County	1873
Conveyance, Pennsylvania Game Commission, Cold Springs Military Reservation	1672
Conveyance, French Creek Township, Venango County	1839
Conveyance, Skippack Township, Montgomery County	215
Conveyance, Slippery Rock Township, Butler County .	584
Conveyance, West Goshen Township, Chester County..	946
Easements, grants, municipalities, sewerage	895
Exchange, Blue Knob State Park	1351
Exchange, Fort Washington Park	296
Sale, lease, King of Prussia Inn, Upper Merion Town- ship, Montgomery County	265
Conveyances, foreign corporations, validated	197
Counties, first class, vacant, subject to tax liens, sales of	1196
Counties, second class, acquisition, additional powers	1353
Counties, second class, assessment, new buildings, time changed	882
Counties, second class, forfeited recognizances, liens, satisfaction	838
Counties, third to eighth classes, acquisition, additional powers	1352
County Treasurers' sale, notice, clarification of provisions	46
Deeds, etc., recording, post office address of transferee	3
Department, Forests and Waters, conveyance, Erie City	1942
Conveyance, Philadelphia Cricket Club	1741
Lease to City of Philadelphia, parking purposes	1216
Department, Property and Supplies, conveyance, Erie, City	1943
Eminent domain, corporations, powers, water pollution	1479
Fort Mifflin, acquisition, Philadelphia	1569
General State Authority, conveyance, Governor's approval	893
Intestacy, spouses' allowance, procedure	1037
Investments in Pennsylvania; foreign fiduciaries of foreign trusts	1661
Leases, mortgages, building and loan associations	696
Liens, delinquent taxes, certificate, fees increased; sale proceeds, distribution; notices	40
Philadelphia, delinquent municipal claims, collection	304
School districts, first class, conveyance, etc., to city	651
Tax abatement, flood damage, municipalities	1272
Tax, political subdivisions, transfer of, payable by transferor	197
Tax sales, counties, redemption	44
Tax sales, payment of purchase price	968
Taxation, Counties, second class, machinery, exclusion; clarifica- tion	1924
Local, transferee, payable by	971
Private sales, clarification	1814
School districts, first class A	793

	PAGE
REAL PROPERTY—Continued	
Taxation—Continued	
School districts within cities, third class, "Real Estate Tax Sales Law"	155
Transfer, ordinances, clarification, validation	897
Title, decedents estates Orphans' Court, jurisdiction	1022
Townships, first class, acceptance by, dedicated	602
Townships, first class, land subdivision, improvement encumbrances, release	1405
Townships, second class, conveyance	1898
Townships, second class, land subdivision improvement encumbrances, release	1407
Transfer, reports to tax collector, by recorder of deeds	579
State tax, continued	128
State tax, exemptions	1295
United States, acquisition, Tobyhanna Signal Depot, Monroe County	888
RECEIPTS, Aldermen, justices of the peace, burgesses, payments to ...	290
RECIPROCITY, Interstate transportation, support mentally ill, agreements with other states	725
RECOGNIZANCES, Counties, second class, forfeited, repayment	838
RECORDER OF DEEDS, Counties, second class, fees	1059
Deeds, grantees, post office address	3
Duties, "Realty Transfer Tax Act"	128
Transfers, reports to tax collectors	579
RECORDS, Bank, trust companies, preservation of microfilm, etc.....	869
Birth, Orphans' Court, jurisdiction clarified	302
Boroughs, printed, photostated, microfilmed, validated	61
Counties, fourth to eighth classes, permanent, time extended ..	110
Philadelphia, commissioner of, duties, recording of instruments	303
RECREATION, Cities, third class, recreation, appropriations	654
Department, Forests and Waters, funds, use for	865
Towns, facilities	134
REDEVELOPMENT, Authorities, bonds, requirements, changed	107
REFERENDUM, Commonwealth, political subdivision, social security	1973
Municipalities, fire companies, volunteer, replaced by paid	173
Towns, recreation facilities, providing for	134
REFRIGERATORS, Abandonment, failure to remove doors; penalties ..	6
REFUNDS, Escheated money, interest, limitation	943
Fees, fines, unjustly collected, Fish Fund	1181
Fees, fines, unjustly collected, Game Fund	287
Local taxes, license fee	1388
State tax, information, public inspection	1218
Taxes, local flood damage	1272

	PAGE
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSIONS, Counties, political subdivisions, creation authorized	1845
Counties, second class, funds, acceptance authorized	1745
REGISTER OF WILLS, Cities, first class, office, Saturday closing	1853
Counties, fourth class, fees, costs	1305
Fees, costs, established by Orphans' Court	1307
Wills, probated outside of Pennsylvania, procedure	1021
REGISTRATION, see also MOTOR VEHICLES	
Boxers, fictitious names	1383
Cities, first class, offices, limitations removed	1746
Cities, second class, second class A, third class personal, permanent	62
Insurance, agents, fees	813
Philadelphia, commissioners, compensation	1179
Service marks, protection	1855
Trade-marks, rights	1376
REIMBURSEMENTS, Commonwealth, area, technical schools	2018
Payments in lieu of, Public School Employees' Retirement Fund	1935
School districts, depreciation, motor vehicle, limitations	1028
School districts, nonresident inmates, institutions	1048
School districts, transportation, handicapped pupils	2013
Farmers, liquid fuels, State tax	1534
School districts, driver-education, basis, changed	1653
First class, first class A, 1954-1955, equal	1926
Nonresident pupils, transportation	1067
Pupil transportation	1178
Rentals, default	1043
Sinking fund charges; authorities, basis changed	1315
Social security	1968
Schools, public projects, approval for, hardship cases	1681
RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS, Meetings, notice	1391
REORGANIZATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, see STATE GOVERNMENT	
REPEALS, Act for protection of public health, etc. (1915 P. L. 642)	1671
Delinquent taxpayers, lists, publication (last paragraph, Sec. 5, 1874, P. L. 230)	1572
'Orphans' Court Partition Act of 1917," as to persons who died after December 31, 1949	1006
REPORTS, Anthracite mines, breakers, washeries preparation plants ...	1396
Cities, third class, department directors	653
Justices of the peace, aldermen, magistrates, vehicle code violations	1769
State tax, capital stock, franchise, additional	897
RESOLUTIONS, CONCURRENT	2053

	PAGE
RESOLUTIONS, JOINT, see CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS PROPOSED	
RETIREMENT, Boroughs, townships, towns, police pension funds, establishment	1804
Cities, first class, credit for school service	885
Cities, first class, credit, school service, time extended	1905
Cities, second class, employes, maximum, minimum pensions, contribution	314
Cities, second class, firemen, withdrawal, service increments contributions	1439
Cities, second class, police, withdrawal, service increment contributions	1440
Cities, third class, employes, social security, benefits allowances	1971
Cities, third class employes, social security, contributions, credits	1966
Commonwealth, political subdivision, social security, referenda ..	1973
Payments, public school employes retirement fund	1935
Counties, second class, benefits changed	111
Counties, second class, health department, municipal, township employes, county system	1532
Counties, third class, benefits, armed conflict, veterans	594
Counties, third class, officers and employes, reinstatement	1489
Counties, third class, retirement at death, transfer to 1/80 class, payments	691
Counties, fourth class, contributors, death, voluntary, twenty-five years service	680
Counties, fifth to eighth class, contributors, death, voluntary, twenty-five years service	684
County Health Department, rights regulated	1676
State system, membership	1674
Firemen, cities, second class, benefits, changes	1681
General Assembly, members, benefits changed	1341
Library employes, former employes of, cities, second class, rights, benefits	292
Public Assistance, pension allowance increase; ceilings abolished	1651
School employes, additional allowances	1993
Allowances	794
Back payments, time of entering school service	1992
Credit, State service	1623
Disability annuitants, restoration to service	1575
Final salary, redefined	1988
Former State employes, restoration of membership in State Employes' Retirement Association	1625
Options, prior to death	1629
Return to service, rights	1990
Social security, contributions, credits	1968
Transfer, 1/160 to 1/140 class	2010
State employes, Additional time for election of options	571
Benefits, death before retirement	1476
Change of classification, benefits	1464

	PAGE
RETIREMENT—Continued	
State Employes—Continued	
Contributors to Public School Employes' Retirement Fund, credits	2016
Federal service, benefits	1626
Minimum allowances	798
Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission	1505
Restoration of membership in Public School Employes' Retirement Association	1622
Social security, contributions, credits	1963
State Sanatoria, provisions extended to employes of ...	1655
Unfair Labor Practices, excluded	1354
Veterans, armed conflict, benefits, police, municipalities	590
Veterans, armed conflict, counties, second class, benefits	1299
RETREAT STATE HOSPITAL, Commonwealth, real property, ac- quisition, use of	1582
REVENUE COMMISSIONER, Philadelphia, powers, duties, delinquent, municipal claims	304
ROADS, see BRIDGES: HIGHWAYS	
ROOMING HOUSES, State tax, occupancy, license	1256
ROUTES, see HIGHWAYS	
RUBBISH, Throwing from motor vehicles, unlawful	1502

S

SALARIES, see COMPENSATION	
SALES, see also TAXATION	
Commodities, regulations, enforcement provisions, clarification ..	1529
Conditional, prior to July 1, 1954, index, cancellation, etc.	1147
Licenses, municipalities, removal, close-out, etc.	1029
Real property, cities first class, regulated	288
SALES TAX, see TAXATION	
SALK VACCINE, Unlawful sale, etc., penalties	657
SAN JUAN RABBITS, Importation, release prohibited	550
SANATORIA, Tuberculosis, State, Department, Health, powers, duties ..	1394
SANITARY WATER BOARD, Water pollution, corporations, eminent domain, powers	1479
SANITATION, Townships, second class, sanitary boards	1323
SATURDAYS, Cities, first class, prothonotary, register of wills, closing of office	1853
SCHOLARSHIPS, State, value, increase	1669
SCHOOL DISTRICTS, see also MUNICIPALITIES	
Area technical schools, advance payments, reimbursements, tui- tion	2018
Assessments, changes, counties, second class, notice to	1194

SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued

	PAGE
Assessments—Continued	
Changes, counties, fourth to eighth classes, notice to ...	1193
County, changes, notice to	1195
Hearings, counties, fourth to eighth classes, appearance ..	589
Auditors, union, third and fourth classes, compensation, in- crease	310
Bond issues, payment, additional tax	1297
Buildings, use, governmental bodies and authorities	676
Buses, registration, year changed	261
Contracts, municipality authorities, school building projects, validation	1044
County boards, directors, membership, increase	1672
Directors, mileage, expenses	1040
Directors, out of State meetings, mileage, expenses	1041
Driver-Education, reimbursement basis, changed	1653
East Norriton Township, Montgomery County, conveyance to, real property, by Commonwealth	724
Employes, grievances, selection of panels	871
Leave of absence, active duty, United States Air Force ..	1300
Military leave	1309
Options, prior to retirement or death	1629
Professional, sickness, compensation	309
Professional, salaries, increments	1948
Restoration to service, retirement rights	1575
Retired, additional allowances	1993
Retirement, back payments, time of entering school service	1992
Retirement, final salary redefined	1988
Retirement, transfer, 1/160 to 1/140 class	2010
Return to service, retirement rights	1990
Social security, contributions, credits	1968
Social security, referenda	1973
First aid, home nursing courses in	1459
First class, assessments, time limitation; collection of taxes; penalties	1559
Real property, conveyance, etc., to city	651
"Receipts" defined	1012, 1034, 1754
Tax penalties, limitation	1470
Taxes, collection, computation; business defined	1014
First Class A, first class, equal reimbursement 1954-1955	1926
Taxation, real property	793
Taxation, valuation, shares of stock	911
Fourth class, accountants, compensation	653
Handicapped children, education and training	1356
Investments, legal authorized	649
Joint, auditors, appointment	294
Departments, treasurer, annual election, duties	299
Directors, voting; services	1665

	PAGE
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued	
Joint—Continued	
Sessions to adopt, budget, president and secretary	295
Vice-president, duties, secretary, term fixed	300
Vocational and technical schools, authorized	301
Leases, sinking fund charges, standards of approval, changes	1669
Liens, claims, judgments, reinstatement	273
Liens, claims, reinstatement	1751
Nonresident pupils, acceptance	1065
Inmates of institution, educational facilities	583
Transportation	1066
Transportation, reimbursement	1067
Officers, professional employes, minimum salaries, increments . .	1948
Officers, school board, holding more than one office	320
Projects, approval for, reimbursements, hardship cases	1681
Property, sale, auctioneer, license requirement removed	650
Public School Employes, credit for State service	1623
Pupil transportation, payment	1178
Real Estate Tax Sales Law, cities, third class, within provisions of	155
Reimbursements, building, rentals, sinking fund charges	1315
Depreciation, vehicles, limitation	1028
Nonresident inmates, institutions	1048
Rentals, default, payment by State	1043
Rentals, default, payments to Public School Building Authority	582
Repairs, improvements, approval of Department, Public Instruc-	
tion	651
Reports to, realty transfers, recorder of deeds	579
Retirement, credit for school service, city of first class employes	885
Sabbatical leaves, provisions clarified	298
School buses, loading zones, school bus stop signs	1002
Second, third, fourth classes, taxation, levy, assessment	1042
Second, third, fourth classes, taxation, powers, clarification, pay-	
ment of, teachers' salaries, increments	839
Silent policemen, erection, school zones	1276
Tax claims, lien certificates, fees, notices	40
Tax, real property, transfer, validation, clarification	897
Tax, transfer of real property, payable by transferor	197
Tax sales, clarification	1814
Taxation, limitations clarified, notices, court approval	673
Teachers, in-service education, substitute for meetings	319
Related to school directors, employment regulated	910
Retirement allowances	794
Salaries, increments	1948
Third, fourth class, creation, change, appeal	1062
Transportation, handicapped pupils, reimbursements, advance-	
ments	2013
Tuition charges, calculation, rental charge allowance, increased . .	704
Union, merged, directors, term of office	1537
Vice-president, duties clarified, signing of checks and vouchers . .	294
Water supply, lighting, provisions for	43

INDEX TO LAWS.

2177

	PAGE
SCHOOLS, Private, parochial, transportation, commercial vehicle	1900
SCOTLAND SCHOOL FOR VETERANS' CHILDREN, Children of veterans of armed conflict, included	846
Faculty, administrators, compensation, increments, trustees, duties	306
SECRETARY OF COMMONWEALTH, Service of process, agent, air- craft operators, accidents	1081
SELECTIVE SALES AND USE TAX ACT, Enacted	1228
Amendment	1707
SERVICE MARKS, Registration, protection	1855
SEWAGE, Plants, lines, easements, Commonwealth lands, municipali- ties, authorities	895
Water supply, discontinuance of, authorities, cities second class A, boroughs, nonpayment of rentals	576
SEWERS, Cities, third class, improvements, bonds	322
Counties, second class, drainage systems, additional powers	1353
Counties, third to eighth class, drainage systems, additional powers	1352
Townships, second class, storm sewers, charges	154
SHERIFFS, Costs, fees, mileage	900
Duties, "Realty Transfer Tax Act"	128
Powers, duties, impounded vehicles	225
Radio operators, special vehicle registration plates, lists	37
SILENT POLICEMEN, School zones, erection authorized	1276
SIRENS, Commercial vehicle	1640
SKIPPACK TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, conveyance, real property ..	215
SLIPPERY ROCK, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, real property, con- veyance	584
SLIPPERY ROCK, TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, real property, con- veyance	584
SLUM CLEARANCE, Functions, transfer from State Planning Board to Department, Commerce	1449
SOCIAL SECURITY, Cities, third class, employes, benefits, allow- ances	1971
Cities, third class, employes, contribution, credits	1966
Commonwealth employes, contributions, credits	1963
Commonwealth, political subdivisions, referenda, appropriation	1973
School employes, contributions, credits	1968
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS, see also VETERANS	
Active duty, United States Air Force, leave of absence, Com- monwealth, political subdivisions	1300
Officers, acknowledgments, spouses of members of armed forces ..	970
School employes, military service, leave of absence	1309
SOLICITATION ACT, Certain organizations exempted from provisions of	22

	PAGE
SPECIAL DISASTER RELIEF FUND, Created, payment to, cigarette tax	561
SPORTS, Boxing, participants, fictitious names, registration	1383
Wrestling, regulated, Pennsylvania Athletic Code	531
Wrestling, safety regulations, matchmakers	1693
STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION, Powers and duties, Pennsylvania Athletic Code	531
Transfer to Department, State from Department, Revenue	2049
STATE BOARD OF CHIROPODY EXAMINERS, Created, Department, Public Instruction	1202
Powers, duties	1206
STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, Members, qualifications	587
STATE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS, Nurses, practical, examination, licensing	1211
STATE BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS, Character, membership of, changed	992
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, Pharmacists, registration, revocation	658
STATE COUNCIL FOR THE BLIND, Payments, donations, acceptance authorized	1647
STATE COUNCIL OF CIVIL DEFENSE, Lieutenant Governor, member, additional powers and duties of council	553
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION, Appeals to, creation; change, school districts, third, fourth classes	1062
School administration, study	1937
STATE GOVERNMENT, see also, PARTICULAR DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS, ETC.; REAL PROPERTY; COMMONWEALTH	
Advisory Council on Mental Health, created	853
Coal Research Board, created, Department of Mines	1937
Commission on Governmental Reorganization, created	256
Commonwealth, Mental Health Research Foundation, created ..	1642
Commonwealth, payments by, to counties, federal forest reserves	1064
Compact, Delaware River, New Jersey	216
Delaware River improvement, cooperation with New Jersey ...	1271
Department of Mines, name changed to Department of Mines and Mineral Industries	1915
Employes, social security coverage, referenda	1973
Escheated funds, refunds, interest limitation	943
Fish Fund, money unjustly collected, refund	1181
Game Fund, moneys unjustly collected, refund	287
Governor; Officers, Commonwealth; salaries increase	1959
Great Lakes Basin Compact, ratification	1333
Industrial Development Assistance Law	1911
Insurance, purchase, negotiable instruments and stamps	1553

	PAGE
STATE GOVERNMENT—Continued	
Interstate compact, juveniles	955
Investments, mortgages, insured by Federal Governr.ent	1180
Investments, powers, increased	892
Loan, Motor License Fund to General Fund	1608
Loans, temporary, limitations	247
Oil and Gas Lease Fund, created	865
Pennsylvania Athletic Code, adoption	531
Pennsylvania Fair Employment Practice Act, enacted	744
Practical Nurse Law, licensure	1211
Reciprocal agreements, other states, transportation, support, mentally ill	725
Reorganization; functions, transfer, Department Public Instruc- tion to Department, State	2047
Functions, transfer, Department, Welfare to Depart- ment, Justice	2048
Functions, transfer, State Planning Board to Depart- ment, Commerce	2045
Procedure	23
State Athletic Commission; transfer, Department, Rev- enue, to Department, State	2049
Surplus Property Disposal Division, transfer, Depart- ment, Public Instruction, to Department; Property and Supplies	2051
Scotland School for Veterans' Children, faculty, administrative personnel, compensation	306
Secretary, Commonwealth, financing, statement, index	1641
State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, members, qualifications ..	587
State Council of Civil Defense, rules, regulations	1301
State Police, injured, expenses, payment by Commonwealth	259
Transfer, State Planning Board, housing and redevelopment func- tions to Commerce Department	1449
Treasury Department, deposits, investments, regulated	285
STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY, Borrowing powers, increase	1908
STATE HIGHWAYS, see HIGHWAYS	
STATE OSTEOPATHIC SURGEONS EXAMINING BOARD, Abol- ished	992, 997
STATE PLANNING BOARD, Functions, transfer, to Department Com- merce	2045
Powers of programs, transferred to Department Commerce	887
Slum clearance, functions, transfer to Department of Commerce, restrictions, removal	1449
STATE POLICE, see PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE	
STATE TEACHERS COLLEGES, Administrators, faculty, compensa- tion increments, increased	1473
STATE VETERANS' COMMISSION, Membership, vacancies	1310

	PAGE
STORAGE, Gas, regulated	756
STREETS, Cities, second class, indebtedness increase authorized; taking over by State, regulated	677
STRIKES, School district employes, grievances, selection of panels	871
SUBSIDENCE COMMITTEE, Created, study soil subsidence, mining ..	1931
SUPERINTENDENTS, State institutions, qualifications	1374
SUPERIOR COURT, Jurisdiction, changes	1540
SUPPORT, Children, not liable for support of parents, deserted ten years	660
Desertion, children action for	878
Mentally ill, reciprocal agreements authorized with other states	725
SURPLUS PROPERTY DISPOSAL DIVISION, Transfer from Department, Public Instruction to Department Property and Supplies.	2051
SURVEYORS, Fence viewers, appointment	1371
SWITCH-BLADE KNIVES, Carrying, concealed, unlawful	1383
Sale, unlawful	1382

T

TAX COLLECTORS, Reports, to, recorder of deeds, realty transfers ...	579
TAXATION, Assessments, Board of Assessment Appeals and Reviews qualification of members	55
Counties, second class, notice provisions changed	4
Lighting, collection, townships, first class	56
Banks, savings, reports, payment	153
Banks, trust companies, title insurance companies, payment; value of shares, reports	150
Boroughs, mill rate, increase	1583
Cities, first class, delinquents, list publication	1572
Cities, first class, real property, nonpayment, sales	1274
Cities, second class, treasurer, delinquent taxes, collection	572
Cities, third class, increase	1283
Corporation Income Tax Law, gross receipts, penalties	1682
Counties, second class, assessments, appeals, County Court of Allegheny County	836
Counties, second class, real property, machinery, exclusion, clarification	1924
Federal estate, apportionment, charities excluded	1559
Land, sale, redemption period	44
Lien certificates, fees increased, sale proceeds, distribution, notice	40
Local, abatement, real property, flood damage	1272
Assessments, collections, appeals, refunds	917
Limitations clarified, publication of notices, budget requirements, court approval	673
Real estate transfers, payable by transferee	971
Real property, sales, payment of purchase price	968
Transfer of real property, payable by transferor	197

TAXATION—Continued

	PAGE
Municipalities, liens, judgments, reinstatement	273
Private tax sales, clarification	1814
School districts, resolutions, notice requirements changed	39
School districts, transfer tax, real property, validation, clarification	897
Personal property, assessment, collection, liens, revived, etc., provisions, extended to all taxes	836
Philadelphia, delinquent municipal claims, collection	304
Political subdivisions, liens, reinstatement	1751
Political subdivisions, refunds regulated	1388
Real property, vacant, counties, first class, subject to liens, sale of	1196
Sales, use, personal property, utilities, exemptions, licenses	1228, 1707
School districts, bond issues, payment, additional	1297
First class, assessments, collections, penalties	1559
First class, definition, taxable receipts	1754
First class "receipts" defined	1012, 1034
First class, tax penalties, limitation	1470
First class, taxes, computation, collection; business defined	1014
First class A, real property	793
First class A, shares of stock, valuation	911
Second, third, fourth classes, levy, assessment	1042
Second, third, fourth classes, powers, payment of teachers' salaries, increments	839
Within cities, third class, "Real Estate Tax Sales Law" ..	155
State, capital stock, and franchise, computation, payment, due date	1703
Capital stock and franchise, manufacturing exemptions postponed	643, 1285
Cigarettes, exemptions, veterans' organizations	803
Cigarettes, levy on consumers	1557
Cigarettes, special disaster fund	561
Consumers, penal, collection provisions, extended	551
Corporate net income, extended	609
Corporate net income, rate increase, gross receipts	1247
Corporation Income Tax Law, extended	626
Corporations, title insurance, banks, trust companies, shares of capital stock, reports, payment	841
Gross receipts, rate increase, limited period	640
Hotels, lodging rooming houses, licenses	1256
Inheritance, rate change, lineal decendants, adopted children	1525
Inheritance, transfers to charities, exemptions	1757
Liquid fuels, aircraft, imposition	1776
Liquid fuels, extension	58
Liquid fuels, fuel use, aircraft, imposition	1782
Liquid fuels, fuel use, extended	59
Liquid fuels, fuel use, proceeds, allocation to municipalities	1944

	PAGE
TAXATION—Continued	
State—Continued	
Liquid fuels, increase, temporary	558
Liquid fuels, reimbursements, farmers	1534
Liquid fuels, use, increase, temporary	560
Real property, transfer, exemptions	1295
Realty transfers continued	128
Refunds, information, public inspection; penalties, settle- ment	1218
Sales, rentals, personal property, license fees, assessment, collection, changes	1228, 1707
* Use, storage, penal, collection, provisions, extended	550
Towns, recreational facilities	134
Townships, first class, millage, increase	974
Townships, first class, new-built property, assessments	248
Treasurers' sales, county, clarification of provisions	46
TEACHERS, see SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
TELEPHONE, Party lines, emergency calls, obstruction, penalties	191
TITLES INSURANCE COMPANIES, see INSURANCE	
TOBYHANNA SIGNAL DEPOT, Real property, Monroe County, ceded to United States	888
TOWNS, see also MUNICIPALITIES	
Incorporated, manager	1674
Incorporated, parked vehicles, removal, impounding	879
Recreational facilities, taxes, referendum	134
TOWNSHIPS, see also MUNICIPALITIES; TOWNSHIPS FIRST CLASS, TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS	
Assessments, changes, counties, third class, notice to	1194
Changes, notice to	1193
County changes, notice to	1195
Employes, counties, second class, health department, retirement, county system	1532
Fireworks, licenses, agricultural purposes	1033
Highways, State, routes added, changed	138
Licenses, sales, removal, close-outs, etc.	1029
Ordinances, transfers, real property clarification, validation	897
Powers, impounding, motor vehicles, clarification	879
Regional planning commission	1845
Silent policemen, school zones, erection authorized	1276
State highways, routes, changes, deletions	1881
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS, Assessments, lighting, collection of	56
Assessments, new-built property	248
Boundary line, wards, bonds, salaries, allowances, contracts, em- ployment of counsel	563
Garbage, rubbish, power to regulate, collection disposal	251
Land subdivision, improvement, encumbrances, release	1405
Land subdivision, shade trees	563

	PAGE
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS—Continued	
Real property, dedicated to, acceptance authorized	602
Special police, powers, duties	568
Tax, millage, increase	974
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, Auditors reports, contents	607
Garbage, rubbish, power to regulate collection, disposal	249
Highways, roads, powers clarified	1307
Land subdivision improvement encumbrances, release	1407
Powers, adoption of township seal; effect	214
Real property, conveyance authorized	1898
Sanitary boards, officers, powers, duties	1323
Sewer, storm, charges	154
Supervisors, duties, limitations, meetings, records, expense allow- ances, etc.	2021
TRACTORS, Special hauling permits, fees	1836
State tax, liquid fuels, farmers, reimbursement	1534
TRADE-MARKS, Contracts, sale, fair trade items, regulated	1756
Registration, rights	1376
Service-marks, registration, protection	1855
TRAILERS, see also MOTOR VEHICLES	
House, hauling, special permits, fees fixed	189
TRANSIT AND TRAFFIC, Counties, second class, planning commis- sion, powers and duties	880
TRANSIT AUTHORITIES, Membership, qualification	1690
TRANSPORTATION, Mentally ill, reciprocal agreements with other states authorized	725
TREASURERS, Counties, eligibility for office, provisions changed	195
Counties, third to eighth classes, compensation	1539
Schools, joint, departments, annual election, duties	299
TRESPASS, Justices of the peace, aldermen, magistrates, appeals (\$100)	1626
TRUCKS, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
TRUSTS, Corporations, nonprofit, assets, transfers in	948
Courts, powers, "Estates Act of 1947"	1073
TUBERCULOSIS, Nurses, occupational disease	1478
State institutions, treatment, cure, suffering from, suspects	1435
TUNNELS, see also, PENNSYLVANIA TUNNEL COMMISSION	
State, relocation, removal of utilities, adjustment of costs	848
TURNPIKES, see also PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION	
Keystone Shortway, Pennsylvania Turnpike, Sharon to Strouds- burg	157
Philadelphia Loop Extension, City of Chester, Northwardly to Pennsylvania Turnpike	1589
Southwestern Extension; Pennsylvania Turnpike, Pittsburgh to West Virginia	174
TWENTY-EIGHTH DIVISION, Society of, encampments, conventions, proceedings, printing of, Department, Property and Supplies	241

	PAGE
U	
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, Definitions changed, contributions, benefits increased, act variously amended	6
Disasters, benefits	556
UNFAIR COMPETITION, Contracts of sale of fair trade items, regulated	1756
UNIFORM LAWS, Commercial Code, indexing, financing statement	1641
UNION TOWNSHIP, Real property, State, Blue Knob State Park, exchange	1351
UNIONTOWN, CITY, Commonwealth, conveyance, real property	268
UNITED STATES, Acquisition, Tobyhanna Signal Depot, Monroe County	888
Delaware River, improvement, cooperation with	1271
Mine drainage, anthracite, Federal funds, acceptance	258
Mortgages, insured by, legal investments for Commonwealth	1180
State employes, Federal service, retirement benefits	1626
UPPER MERION TOWNSHIP, King of Prussia Inn, sale, lease of, by Commonwealth	265
USE AND STORAGE TAX ACT, Penal, collection provisions extended	550
V	
VALIDATIONS, Appropriations, counties, surplus foods, handling, etc. . .	43
Borough records, printed, microfilmed, photostated	61
Contracts, municipalities, public parks, railroad purposes, use of	1551
Contracts, municipality authorities, school building projects	1044
Conveyances, real property, foreign corporations	197
Grants to Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission, by Department, Highways	713
Local, taxation, real property, transfer, ordinances	897
Mentally ill, indictments	1370
Ordinances, local, real property transfer tax	971
Towns, recreational facilities, past action on	134
VEHICLES, see MOTOR VEHICLES	
VETERANS, Armed conflict, certificates and decrees, free copies	847
Children of, Scotland School for Veterans' Children ...	846
Collection of data, monuments, counties, second class ..	1481
Counties, third to eighth classes, monuments, collection of data	975
"Deceased service persons," counties, first class	591
"Deceased service persons," counties, second class	592
Examinations, Pennsylvania State Police, credits	321
Included in definition of deceased veteran	976
Public employment, preferences	804
Retirement benefits	590
Retirement benefits, counties, second class	1299
Retirement benefits, counties, third class	594

	PAGE
VETERANS—Continued	
Auxiliary organizations, counties, third to eighth classes, public buildings, meeting places	929
Auxiliary organizations, meetings places, public buildings, counties, cities, boroughs	931
Bonus, State, application date extended, World War II	126
Counties, first class, service personnel includes service in armed conflict	844
Counties, second to eighth classes, armed conflict	595
Disabled, fishing licenses, free	50
Italian-American World War Veterans of the United States, Inc., acknowledgments, affidavits, officers	49
Collection, veteran data, counties, first class	203
Military uniforms, wearing authorized	204
Registration fees, motor vehicles, exemption	47
King of Prussia Inn, sale, lease to veterans' organizations	265
Laws relating to, compilation, Legislative Reference Bureau	1923
Motor vehicle, license fees, exemption, amputees, paralytics	890
Scotland School, faculty, compensation increments	306
Society of the 28th Division, A.E.F. encampment, conventions, proceedings, printing, Department, Property and Supplies ..	241
Solicitations Act, organizations of mothers of deceased, exempted from provisions of	22
State, commission, membership, vacancies	1310
Inheritance tax, exemption, transfers, organizations	1757
Tax, cigarettes, veterans' organizations, exemptions	803
Voting rights, bedridden or hospitalized	1091
World War II, Compensation Act, application date extended	126
VETERANS' DAY, Legal holiday	1347
VITAL STATISTICS, Birth records, orphans' court, jurisdiction	302
W	
WAGES, see COMPENSATION	
WASHINGTON COUNTY, Highway Department, Toll bridge to Fayette County	1987
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, Erie County, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Edinboro State Teachers' College	1930
WASTE DISPOSAL AREAS, Department, Mines, powers, duties	1436
WATER, Cities, second class, water department created	5
Cities, third class, watersheds	1639
WATER AND POWER RESOURCES BOARD, Contracts with authorities authorized	1490
Water rights, acquisition	1848
WATER DEPARTMENTS, Cities, second class, established	5
WATER SUPPLY, Delaware River, compact, New Jersey, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	216
Schools, adequate, provisions for	43

	PAGE
WATERS, Pollution, corporations, eminent domain powers	1479
Well drillers, licensing, fees	1840
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES, Inspectors, county, city, powers, duties	1529
WELL DRILLING, Oil and gas, regulated	756
Water, regulated	1840
WEST CHESTER BOROUGH, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition	1384
WEST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP, Chester County, Commonwealth, conveyance, real property	946
WHITE HAVEN, Forster Township, Luzerne County, real property, acquisition, Commonwealth	1369
WHITE TOWNSHIP, Indiana County, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Indiana State Teachers' College	1921
WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP, Montgomery County, real property, exchange, Department, Forests and Waters, Fort Washington Park ..	296
Montgomery County, real property, conveyance, Department, Forests and Waters, to Philadelphia Cricket Club	1741
WILLS, see also REGISTER OF WILLS	
Laws relating to, revised and changed	1070
Probate, out-of-State, procedure	1021
WINE, Sale, bottles, without seals	1078
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, Benefits, procedure, changed	1120
Firemen, injuries, compensation	1468
Nurses, tuberculosis, occupational disease	1478
Occupational diseases, benefits, procedures, etc., changed	1095
WRESTLING, see SPORTS	
Y	
Y.M.C.A., Motor vehicles, registration fees, exemption	805
Y.W.C.A., Motor vehicles, registration fees, exemption	805
Z	
ZONING, Real property, sale of, in cities first class, statements concerning	288